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BILL TO SURCHARGE AND FALSIFY

Plaintiffs move that the account of Shirley S. Throckmorton,
Administrator of the Estate of Alexander H. Swan, deceased, now before
the Commissioner of Accounts for settlement, be surcharged and falsified
in the respects and for the reasons indicated by the following sequence

of events:

1. On January 4, 1968, Ale#ander H. Swén opened with his nephew,
William E. Swan, joint accounts in Franklin Federal Savings & Loan Associa-
tion of Richmond, Richmond Federal Savings & Loan Association of Richmond,
The Bank of Virginia and First & Merchants National Bank [Exhibits A, B, C,
and D], and on January 6, 1968, advised Mr. and Mrs. William E. Swan that he
had thereby consummated an arrangement previously discussed with William E.

Swan [Exhibit E].

2. On May 17, 1969 Alexander H. Swan turned his automobile over
to William E. Swan. In the presence of his brother, Frederick W. Swan,
Alexander H. Swan delivered to William E. Swan on December 7, 1969, hié
coin collection, and on May 4, 1971 delivered his watch and directed William
E. Swan to depésit $2,550.00.from the Franklin Federal account in their joint
checking account at First & Merchants National Bank to pay some bills [Exhibits

D-14 and F]. Frederick W. Swan was with William E. Swan when the deposit was

made.

3. Alexander H. Swan died intestate on May 9, 1971, in the City
of Richﬁond, Virginia, having theretofore created an inter vivos oral trust

. by the understanding and agreement with William E. Swan to the following ef-

fect:

(a) He had deposited his money in joint accounts
with William E. Swan to be sure that it was handled
like the creator wanted. and because he could not
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trust his brother, Frederick W. Swan. Any residue

of the accounts at his death was to be applied first

to the payment of the creator's bills, secondly to

pay to Ouida S. Adcock and Shirley S. Throckmorton

the sum of three thousand dollars each, with the re-

mainder to be divided into four equal parts, one to

be paid to Frederick W. Swan, his brother, another

to Alma Kitchen, his sister, another to Carrie Swan,

his sister-in-law, and the fourth part to William E.

Swan, his nephew [Exhibit J];

(b) The creator's coin collection, watch and auto-

mobile previously delivered, were to be kept by William

E. Swan as gifts to him.

4, On June 3, 1971, William E. Swan verified the balance in the
First & Merchants account #11-04-8103 at $3,535.81 [Exhibit G], and drew a
$1,796.09 check on this account for payment of the final nursing home bill
of Alexander H. Swan [Exhibits D-14 and G-1]. This seemed to disturb Shirley
S. Throckmorton and her father, Frederick W. Swan. William E. Swan did not
know that Shirley S. Throckmorton had just cashed on June 3, 1971 a check on

the same account for $3,400.00 [Exhibit H]J.

5. On June 3, 1971, William E. Swan élosed out savings éccount
#11-22261-9 at The Bank of Virginia in the amount of $9,414.40 [Exhibit C],
and account i¥16-42786 at Franklin Federal Savings & Loan Association in the
amount of $18,021,64 [Exhibit A], and account number S/A 23427 in Richmond
Federal Savings & Loan Association in the amount of $20,565.32 [Exhibit BI,
all in the joint names of Alexander H. Swan aﬁd William E., Swan, and, after
telling Mr. DeWitt Evans, Cashier of The Farmers National Bank at Appomattox,
Virginia of the trust and on his advice, deposited the checks so received
in a Special Account newly opened on June 4, 1971 in the name of William E.
Swan or Gracie T. Swan, or the survivor [Exhibit I], and executed the memo-
randum of directions to Gracie T. Swan [Exhibit J], to dispose of the account
as provided in the trust of which he was trustee, if his death should occur

before this business were settled.

6. On June 4, 1971, after making this deposit William E., Swan went
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to the home of Frederick W. Swan and told the latter what he had done and that
he was then prepared to distribute the accounts according to Alexander H. Swan's
directions; with which said Frederick W. Swan was already familiar. Frederick
W. Swan refused unless William E. Swan were to give Shirley S. Throckmorton

$5,000,00 instead of $3,000.00. William E. Swan would not accede to this.

7. On June 6, 1971, Frederick W. Swan demanded of William E. Swan
that the latter give him a blank check on the account at First & Merchants

National Bank. William E. Swan also refused this demand.

8. On the night of Juﬁe 7, 1971, Frederick W. Swan called William
E. Swan and asked him to come to the home of the former on June 8, 1971.
William E. Swan complied and found Frederick W. Swan and Shirley S. Throckmorton
present. Shirley S. Throckmorton advised that she would not accept less than
' $10,000,00, and Frederick W. Swan demanded a check for $17,000.00. William E.
Swan again refused, representing all the while that he was prepared to settle

according to the instructions of Alexander E. Swan.

9. On June 9, 1971, Shirley S. Throckmorton [who was a trust
beneficiary, but not a distributee umder the law peftaining to intestacyl],
qualified as Administrator of the estate of Alexander H. Swan, deceased,
before the Clerk of this Court, stating that the qualification was for the

purpose of suit.

10. On that same date, Shirley S. Throckmorton, as Administrator
of the estate of Alexander H. Swan, deceased, executed a written authoriza-
tion to Robert E. Pembleton, Esquire, to represent her in'hgr claims as
Administrator against William E. Sﬁan, for which Pembleton was to be paid
a fee of one-third of anything obtained by fhe estate from William E. Swan
[Exhibit K].

11. By checks drawn on the First & Merchants account on June 10,
1971 [Exhibits D-15, D-16 and D-17], William E. Swan paid the bills hé had
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received from Adney K. Sutphin, M. D. [Exhibit 1], Allied Ambulance Service,

Inc. [Exhibit M], and West End Orthopaedic Clinic [Exhibit N].

12. On June 11, 1971, Shirley S. Throckmorton, having been fully
informed by William E. Swan that he acknowledged that he held the former
property of Alexander H. Swan, deceased, for the benefit of himself and
others, including Shirley S. Throckmortoﬁ and her father, Frederick W. Swan,
according to the instructions of Alexander H. Swan, deceased, falsely made
affidavit that William E. Swan had converted to his own use the proceeds
of the aforesaid accounts in The Bank of Virginia, Richmond Federal Savings -
& Loan Assocation and Franklin Federal Savings & Loan Association, which |
he ha& deposited as aforesaid in the special account in the Farmers National
Bank at Appomattox, Virginia; falsely made oath that, if the properties of
Alexan@er H. Swan were not produced and preserved by the Cdurt, irreparable
harm ﬁould result; and through such deliberate deception of the Court, sought .

and obtained restraining orders against any disbursing of funds in the bank

accounts and directiﬁg the Sheriff to ééize and deliver to her the 1964
Chevrolet automobile, the coin collection and the Hamiiton watch; all such
being without notice to or knowledge of William E. Swan, until he was

served with the restraining order on June 14, 1971, and the Bill of Complaint

on June 15, 1971.

13. Meanwhile, on Jume 12, 1971, William E. Swan had applied the
$1,003.06 proceeds of an insurance policy on the life of Alexander H. Swanm,
of which William E. Swan wﬁs the named beneficiary, to the burial expense

of Alexander H. Swan [Exhibit O].

14. Promptly upon receipt of such order and Bill of Complaint,
Wiliiam E. Swan, glong with Alma S. Kitchen, Ouida S. Adcock, Gladys S.-

Kesterton, Doris S. Rosser, Corrine S. Kidd, Hugh Swan and Carrie Swan, [be-
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ing all the heirs at law and/or beneficiaries under the terms of the inter
vivos trust of Alexander H. Swan ofhef than Frederick W. Swan and‘Shirley S.
Throckmorton] acting through John R. Snoddy, Esquire, their attormey, readily
agreed that they had no objection to completion of the expressed wishes of
Alexander H. Swan as to the trust fund being carried out by Shirley S.
Throckmorton's making distribution as Admiﬁistrator of the residue of said
fund [after disbursement therefrom under the direction of the Court for debts,
administration expenses, taxes and legitimate claims as though the fund were
a part of the esfate], according to the terms of the inter vivos oral trust
instead of according to the law pertaining to intestacy; it being represented
to John R. Snoddy by Shirley S. Throckmorton through her pounsel, Howard C.
Vick, that there would be involved in such alternate method of completing
distribution by her as Administratorlin place of William E. Swan as trustee
only the usual administrative charges incurred under the supervision of the
Cormissioner of Accounts and the Court, and a reasonable fee to Howard C.
Vick and Robert E. Pembleton to be fixed by the Court commensuraté with
services actually rendered to the Administrator in distributing said fund

pursuant to said agreement.

15. Thereafter the insufficiency of the First & Merchants account
to satisfy the checks William E. Swan had drawn thereon to pay the bills, oc-
casioned by the prior cashing by Shirley S. Throckmorton of the $3,400.00

check, became known [Exhibit P].

16. The agreement to conclude the carrying out of the wishes of
Alexander ﬁ. Swan, that were known by ail parties to have been expressed by
him, rathér than to distribute the property mentioned herein as though Alex~
ander H. Swan had died intestate as to such property, was later incorporated.
in a writing prepared by Messrs. Vick and Pembleton dated July 16, 1971

[Exhibit Q], without there ever being any intimation to your plaintiffs that
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Shirley S. Throckmorton had made any agreement with counsel about fee or

that she would seek approval of the Court that Messrs. Vick and Pembleton be
paid one-third of the estate. Such agreement was contrary to the representa-
tion to John R. Snoddy that counsel for Shirley S. Throckmorton would receive
compensation commensurate with the legal service rendered in completing dis-
tribution pursuant to the agreement. Such répresentationAwas an essential
part of the inducement for your plaintiffs' agreement to this alternate

method of completing the distribution.

'17.. At the time of agreement to this alternate method of completing
the carrying out of the recognizgd wishgs of Alexander H. Swan, it was further
agreed by Messrs. Vick and Pembleton, representing Shirley S. Throckmorton and
her father, Frederick W. Swan, with John R. Snoddy, representing all other
parties to the agreement, that no Answer to the Bill of Complaint was necessary
as the Court had only to supervise performance of the agreement about which

there was no factual or legal controversy, that accordingly no Answer would be

filed, and that Messrs. Vick and Pembleton would attend to the preparation
and submission of Orders appropriate to carry out the intent of the agree-

ment.

- 18. 2ursuant to this understanding between counsel, on August 12,
1971, Shirley S. Throckmorton procured the entry and service of an order di-
recting the delivery of all assets to Shirley S. Throckmorton, as Adminis-

trator, yith which order all parties complied [ExhibitAR and S].

19. As was expected, this order of August 12, 1971 routinely re-
cited the'omission of Wil;iam E. Swan to file responsive pleadings. As
was clearly not expected, disclosure was never made to the Court by Shirley
S. Throckmorton or her counsel that (a) the par?ieshhad entered into the
agreement of July 16, 1971 [Exhibit Q] whereby it was determined by all in-

terested parties that the administrator would.distribute the fund theretofore
' 006
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held in trust by William E. Swan to the beneficiaries of such trust, subject
only to the payment of debts, administration expenses, taxes and legitimate
claims as though the fund were for such purpose a part of the estate, and thét
(b) there had never been the slightest indication by~ﬁilliam E. Swan that he-

had converted the trust fund to his own use.

20. Despite tﬁe aforementioned agreement betwéen counsel for the
administrator and John R. Snoddy, Jr. -as then counsel for plaintiffs, Shirley
S. Throckmorton filed on that same date, namely'Angust 12, 1971, a second and
separate petition and on the basis thereof obtained entry of an order by
which the Court.approved the payment of one-third of the entire estate of
Alexander H. Swan to Robert E. Pembleton and Howard C. Vick for '"locating
and recovering assets belonging to said estate." Joha R. Snoddy, Jr., and

his clients were entirely without knowledge of this second petition and order,

which were in violation of the understanding and agreement of the parties,
until discovery of the same through a reference thereto in the First and
Final Accounting [Exhibit T] made more than one year later. Plaintiffs
allege that this action of Shirley S. Throckmorton was deceptive and cons=
tituted a deliberate fraud upon the éourt in that there was concealed from
the Court (a) the initial and continuing declaration by William E. Swan
that he held said property of Alexander H. Swan (with the exception of
certain tangibles) upon an igggﬁ.xiggg_trust for the benefit of himself and
others; (b) the readily assented fo oral agreement by William E. Swan and
all interested persons,'whether benefiting from or excluded by the clearly
expressed wishes of Alexander H. Swan in establishing this trust; that com-
pletion of execution of the trust be carried out through Shirley S. Throck-
morton; (c) the July 16, 1971, writing thereafter entered into by all parties
confirming such oral agreement; (d) that such property formed the corpus of

an inter vivos oral trust and never actually constituted a part of the estate
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of Alexander H. Swan or was subject in law to debts, administration expenses
or legitimate claims except to the extent of such agreement; (e) that the
only authority of Shirley S. Throckmorton as administrator to make any expen-
diture or distribution whatever of or frém said fund arose under the agreement
memorialized on July 16, 1971, whereby expenditures were to be made only “in
accordance with this agreement and under the direction of said Chancery Court
of the City of Richmond"; (f) that these plaintiffs were induced to enter

into szid agreement both at the time of the oral agreement and the subsequent
writing of July 16, 1971 by the reéresentation of Shirley S. Throckmqrton and
her counsel to John R. Snoddy that such fﬁnd would be subject only to debts,
a&ministration expenses, taxes and legitimate claims as if the trust fund were
a part of the intestate's estate, and then be distributed to the beneficiaries
of said trust according to the terms thereof rather than according to the law

pertaining to distribution of intestate property; that the nature and location

of the assets vhich were held by William E. Swan as trustee of Alexander H.
Swan ware known to Shirley S. Throckmorton at the time she qualified as
personal representative on June 9, 1971; and (g) that the agreement between
Shirley S. Throckmorton and Messrs. Vick and Pembleton to pay to them one~third
of approximately $50,000.00 to "discover and recover" these assets was made
when she knew the existence and precise location thereof and that the said
Willian E. Swan purported to hold them pursuant to the terms of the trust and
not in his own right. Your plaintiffs also allege that betweeﬁ June 9 or June
11, 1971 and the immediate agreement of all the parties that execution of the
trust of Alexander H. Swan, which had already been commenced by William E. Swan
as trustee, be completed by the administrator under the terms of the agreement
and the supervision of the Court, it was impossible that ﬁeésrs; Vick and
Peableton could have expended $17,670.29 in time and effort “to locate and
recover assets belonging to said estate." They further allege that the said

Stirley S. Throckmorton and her counsel were all under a fiduciary duty to
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make a full disclosure to this Honorable Court in requesting'entry of said

order of August 12, 1971, which said duty they violated.

22, Your complainants accordingly allege that (a) the said Shirley
S. Throckmorton and her counsel did not discover or locate the items held by
William E. Swan pursuant to the terms of the trust of Alexander H. Swan, as
the existence and location of the same were already known to her and (b) that
such sums were not recovered for the estate in that the same were recognized
by all parties as not belonging to the estate and as being subject to dis-
tribution to the interested persons in accordance to the terms of the trust

and not according to the laws of intestate succession.

WHEREFORE your complainants pray that for her flagrant breaches of

fiduciary duty and deliberate deception of the Court Shirley S. Throckmorton

forfeit and be required to refund all commission heretofore taken by her;
that she be required to raimburse to the fund she is distributing solely

by virtue of said voluntary agreement the $17,670.29 wrongfully paid there-
from to Robert E. Pembleton and Howard C. Vick in de;iberate deception of
the Court, in fraud of the parties making the agreement, and contrary to

its expressed terms; that she be required to refund to William E. Swan so
much of his $1,003.06 advance on the funerallexpenses of Alexander H. Swan
as he shall not have been reimbursed by the Railroad Retirement Board; that
she be required to distribute all sums received from William E. Swanvafter
payment of the decedent's debts to Alma S. Kitchen, Carrie R. Swan, Frederick
W. Swan and William E. Swan, in accordance with the terms of said agreement
of July 16, 1971; that she be required to pay the reasonable éttorney's fees
of the complainants occasioned by the necessity for filing this bill of com-

plaint, and that for any omission or inability of Shirley S. Throckmorton so
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to act, the United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, as surety on her bond,

be required by the Court promptly to give full satisfaction.

A S. Kitchen

William E. Swan
. / ‘
Corrine S. Kidd
- Doris S. Rosser
Ouida S. Adcock
Lt L Tetrani
ladys S/ Kesterton- -

-~

Hugh Swan :; ez :mgfi__

-

- M—o

Carrie R. Swan

McCaul, Grigsby & Pearsall

1005 United Virginia Bank Building
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Counsel for Plaintiffs
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AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS ATTORNEY

Roberi E. Pembleton
Attorney ar Law

1070 Markel Building
3310 Markel Road
Richmond, Virginia 23230

I hereby request and authorize vou to represent mie, as iny attorney in

A

fact and in law, in my claims against ,,//}/, //),,; o ,-’:—; oy 11

and against all audmondl persons, firms, or corporations, who may appear to

/=8 /{ '4 -“'l/ ‘L'_ka// -5/'///'

he liable for pesrsons! ‘m"'*'f‘:’" were récdeived by e on or QDOUL

, 19 .

As compensation for your services as my attorney, } agree o pay you

74 :

.*-1 \ ‘f .1

5 o YJ2  percent of the proceeds of any recovery, whether obtained as
[

result of suit or compromise.
I understand that T am to reimburse you, whether there ig a recovery or
not, for any sums paid by you for investigation, preparing my claims for trial,

and Court costs.

l Pt ;
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[ agree to act as attorney on the above-named basis,

, Ay
Piated > /7 %’7/
/7

04T Pembleron, Attorney
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Rentel and Sales TS | and Sal

Complata Line OFf 1 B Oxygen and hand Sales ,,:_s_ﬂ_» !WL\n Oxrgen and

Has pun! ;x‘(;)ment = Oxygen Therapy Equipment !:g:eﬁg‘?;;g:m Cxygen Therupy Squipment

- : .
ALLIED AMBULANMCE SERVICE, Inc. ALLIED AMBULAMCE SERVICE, Inc.
PHOME 355-7433 —2416 CHAMDERLAYNME AVENUE PHONE 355-7433 —2416 CHAMBERLAYNE AVENUZ
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23222 EXH. NO /‘ RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23222
DATE:  L/29/71 CALL No. 7135 pate.  5/8/71 CALL No. 77l

4 M. Alexander ll. Swan ™ ~
. Mr. Alexander [i. Swann
2609 Fanover Avenue
7707 Vioodman Road
Richmond, Virginia

3 .f.”\ \ J Richmond ,Virginia'! , J

. STy aow

. _JF RECEIPT IS REQUIRED : |F RECEIPT IS REQUIRED
RETURN BOTH COPIES WITH SELF ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE RETURN BOTH COPIES WitH SELF ADDRESSED STAIPED ENVELOPE

LW/29/7L 7135

5/8/71 1701
Ambulance service from Stratford lhall

imbulence service from Stratford Hall Marsing H

T to 909 N. Hamilton St. and return %X $45.00 .
o , to St. Mary's Hospital $22.50 ™
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DUNKUM FUNERAL HOME -~ N
BOX 24  PHONE3} 933—4321  1—y;1 0.

p i3 . . e . o
Aot l" Yy "_.-I" i HEE ‘ i I B
DILLWYN, VIRGINIA 23935 IAYE IR R AV R st / RS I

DATE Aton  [52, 19 7/
i~ "
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AN s Trgpda TRV e [ DoLLARS 50 8T 2
FOR ;’:’.MWL :"/ "‘4 I V:wk‘-\. / /. et zL /’.{z-q‘-l ~—fa
29 ey ¢ / )
ANMOUNT OF ACCOUNT S DUNKUM FUNERAL HOME

AMOUNT PAID .+ . .. 5.L.€3 5. SLTHANK YOU,

? . .
BALANCE DUZ. o000 S 2P &/ . //Z-
CABHND Cuzex @™ M.0,0 BY, A/ 4 V’l-"é

Foas No, 1793
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dr. William E. Swan
foute 1, Box 12
Buc’*ﬁgnam, Tirginia
23521

D2ar Mr. Swan:

Cn Jun= 1O 1671, your casck for £1,755.09 was rsturnsd to
cur Home Cffice with a notice that thars ware not sufficient Funds
in your account to eover the ano nb of thz above menticnad chack.
Th:s leav:s the accownt of Alexander Swaa (Patient # 1293) with a

Sincerely,
g - -~ 'R
"~ T & F o
g G el e R R B N
Ty Tl1lan = L
Jo Fllen Stuart, B.N.
Administrator
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THIS AGREEMENT, made as of the 16th day of July, 197
anG petween Shirley S. Thra.kmortm Alma S. Kitchen, Frederick W.

Ouius S, Adcock, GladVS S. Kesterson, Doris S. Rosser, Corinaa
. ~$C1J Hugh Swan, William £, Swan and Carrie R. Swan;

WHEREAS, Alexander H. Swan died intestate on May 9, 197
Laving as his helrs-at~1aw Alma S. Kitchen, a sister; Frederick W.
an, a brother; and W1111am E. Swan, Corinne S. Kidd, Doris S. Rosser,
--;‘:s; S. Adcock, Gladys S. Kesterson and Hugh Swan, all children of a
aeceased brother, William W. Swan; and

WHEREAS, although the said Alexander H. Swan did not
icave a will directing the disposition of his estate upon his death, the
arties hereto were aware of his wishes as to how his estate should be
u-scnouced and now desire to enter into an agreement to carry out the
wishes of the decedent.

NOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH, that all parties hereto
~oree as follows:

1. All assets of the Estate of Alexander H. Swaa, deceased,
¢33l pe turned over to Shirley S. Throckmorton, Administrator of saia
-..«ate, who qualified as such in the Chancery Court of the City of Richmond,
Jirginia on June 9, 1971, for administration and distribution in accordance
with this agreement and under the direction of said Chancery Court of the .
Caty of Ru,hmond

2, Shirley S. Tnrockmorton, as Administrator shall pay all
aubts, administration expenses, taxes and legitimate claims against said
Es.aze.

3. After the payments provided for in paragraph two above

ac estate shall be distributed as follows:

(a) The 1964 Chevrolet automobile, titled in the name of
Alexander H. Swan, shall be dehvered over to William
E. Swar.

(b) The sum of $3,000.00 shall be pald over to Quida S.
Adcock.

(c) The sum of $3,000.00 shall be paid over to Shirley S.
Throckmorton.

(d) After the distributions as provided for in sub-paragraphs
(a), (b), and (c) herein, the balance of the Estate shall
be divided into four equal shares with one share to be
distributed to each Alma S. Kitchen, Carrie R. Swan,
William E. Swan and Frederick W. Swan.

4. Each of the parties hereto does hereby release, relinquish
and quit claim any and all claims, of whatsoever nature, agaiust the Estate
of Alexander H. Swan and waive any and all rights to any assets of the

Estate or to the Estate itself, except such distributions as a party might
be entitled to under th1s agreement.

04’7
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Witness the following signatures and seals:

\.,/L//f/m/.»c, '\ i ,,,/ ,//, s /'/../ (Seal)
Shirley’/S. Throckmorton

(Seal)

Alma S. Kitchen

Frederick W. Swan

Seal)

(Seal)
Ouida S. Adcock
(Seal)
Gladys S. Kesterson,
_ (Seal)
Doris S. Rosser
(Seal)
Corinune S. Kidd
(Seal)
Hugh Swan
(Seal)
William E. Swan
(Seal)
Carrie -R., Swan
Notary's acknowledgment for each.
State of Virginia
of
I, , a Notary Public in and

for the City/County aforesaid, in the State of Virginia, do hereby certify that
Shirley S. Throckmorton, whose name is signed to the writing above bearing
date of 16th day of July, 1971, this day acknowledged the same before me in
my City /County aforesaid.

My Commission expires
Given under my hand this day of , 1971,

Notary Public

(148
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State of . .8
of )

I, , a Notary Public in and
ior the City/County aforesaid, in the State of Virginia, do hereby certify
that Alma S. Kitchen, whose name is signed to the writing above bearing date
of 16th day of July, 1971, this day acknowledded the same before me in my
City/County aforesaid.

My Commission expires
Given under my hand this day of 1971.

Notary Public

State of Virginia
of

:

I, , a Notary Public in and

for the City/County aforesaxd_ in the State of Virginia, do hereby certify that
Frederick W. Swan, whose name is signed to the writing above bearing

date of 16th day of July, 1971, this day acknowledged the same before me in
my City/County aforesaid.

My Commission expires :
Given under my hand this day of 1971.

Notary Public

State of Virginia
of

I, , a Notary Public in and
for the City/County aforesaid, in the State of Vlrgmla do hereby certify that
Ouida S. Adcock, whose name is signed to the writing above bearing
date of 16th day of July, 1971, this day acknowledged the same before me in
my City/County aforesaid.
My Commission expires
Given under my hand this day of 1971.

Notary Public

:49
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, a Notary Public

e dhu ior tae Clty/County sioresaid, ik the otate of Virginia, do hereby certify

R u./c' S. K*sLerson, wnosg name is signed to the writing above bzaring

i .:—, ¢f 1lea day o July, 1971, this day ack:zowledged the same before me in my
SSolnty aroresaic.

aly Coramission expire A
Given uader my hand tﬂls day of 1971.

Merary Public

1. , @ Notary Public
r the uny /County aicrecaid, In tne State of Virginia, do hereby certify
: oieis S. Rosser, whose name is signed to the writing above bearing
;Np of itz dc}' of July, 1971, this day acknowledged the same before me in my
“izyyCounty zioresaid.

:
i,

My Cor“mission expires
Given under my hand this day of 1971.

Notary Public

~

State of Virginie
of

T

% , a Notary Public
un anc for the City/County aicrssaid, In e Svate of Virginia, do hersby certify
that Corinne S. Kidd, whose name is sigaed to the writing above bearing
date of 16th day of July, 1971, this cay a“mowledoed the same before me in my
City/County aforesaid.

My Commission cxp1~~°

Given under my hand :his day of 1971,

Notarv Public
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State of Virginia
of

I , a Notary Public in
and for the City/County aforesaid, in the State of Virginia, do hereby certify
that Hugh Swan, whose name is signed to the writing above bearing date of
16th day of July, 1971, this day acknowledged the same before me in my
City/County aforesaid.

My Commission expires
Given under my hand this day of , 1971,

Notary Public

State of Virginia
of

I, ' , @ Notary Public in
and for the City/County aforesaid, in the State of Virginia, do hereby certify
that William E. Swan, whose name is signed to the writing above bearing
aate of 16th day of July, 1971, this day acknowledged the same before me m
my City/County aforesaid.

My Commission expires
Given under my hand this day of , 1971.

Notary Public

State of Virgirii’a
of

L - , a Notary Public in
and for the City/County aforésaid, in the Stateé of virginia, do hereby certify
that Carrie R. Swan, whose name is signed to the writing above bearing
date of 16th day of July, 1971, this day acknowledged the same before me in
my City/County aforesaid.

My Commission expires

Given under my hand this day of , 1971,

Notary Public-

(51
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ORDER

On motion of the plaintiffs by counsel, objected to by counsel
for the defendants, the bill of complaint herein shall be deemed amended

in the following respects:

1. The words "To Surcharge And Falsify" are stricken from the

caption.

- 2. The following is substituted as the opening paragraph:

"Plaintiffs petition this Honorable Court to set aside and nullify

its order of August 12, 1971, entered in the suit of Shirley S. Throckmorton,

Administrator of the Estate of Alexander H. Swan, deceased v. William E. Swan,
the Farmers National Bank of Appomattox and First & Merchanté National Bank,
which order approved and ratified a contract between her as Administrator and
her attorney for her to pay her attorney one-third of anything coming into .
her hands as Administrator, and which said order plaintiffs allege was obtained
by Shirley S. Throckmorton in fraud upon this Honorable Court. The plaintiffs
do further petition that said Shirley S. Throckmorton be required to perform
her agreement with the plaintiffs dated July 16, 1971 (a copy of which is at-
tached hereto as Exhibit Q), showing unto the Court their grounds for this |

bill of complaint the following sequence of events:"

3. The following is substituted as the prayer of the bill of com—

plaint:

"WHEREFORE your complainants pray that the aforesaid August 12, 1971
order of this Honorable Court obtained by Shirley S. Throckmorton in flagrant

disregard of her fiduciary duty and in deliberate fraud and deception of the

(56



Court be set aside and nullified; that she not be allowed a credit in the
distribution she is making solely by virtue of said voluntary agreement of

July 16, 1971 for the $17,670.29 wrongfully paid therefrom to Robert E. Pembleton
and Howard C. Vick in deliberate fraud and deception of the Court, in fraud of
the parties making the agreement, and contrary to its express terms; that she
be required to reimburse to said fund said $17,670.29 with interest; that in
distribution pursuant to said voluntary agreement she be required to refund to
William E. Swan so much of his $1,003.06 advance on the funeral expenses of

of Alexander H. Swan as he shall not have been reimbursed by the Railroad Re-
tirement Board; that in said distribution she forfeit and be required to refund
all commission heretofore taken by her; that she be required to distribute all
remaining sums received under said voluntary agreement from William E. Swan,
after payment of the decedent's debts, to Alma S. Kitcheﬁ, Carrie R. Swan,
Frederick W. Swan and William E. Swan, in accordance with the terms of said
agreement; that she be required to pay the reasonable attorney‘'s fees of the
plaintiffs occasioned by the necessity for filing this bill of complaint, and
that for any omission or inability of Shirley S. Throckmorton so to act, the’
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, as surety on her bond, be required

by the Court promptly to give full satisfaction."

BIR:  §op o

>Judge

I ask for this:

Of Counsel for the Plaintiffs

Seen and objected to: . (57
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JAMES EDWARD SHEFFIELD

v

Girenit Qonrt
ity of Richkmond
March 8, 1979

JOHN MarsHALL CounTs BuiLoiNG
800 EAST MARSHALL STREET

Jupae RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219
WETIV 0

John W. Pearsall, Esq. MAK Y 1979

McCaul, Grigsby and Pearsall )

P. 0. Box 558 BeDuul, Origady

Richmond, VA 23204 - BEwmmil

A. James Kauffman, Esq.

Taylor, Hazen, Bryant and Kauffman

Suite 1104
700 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Leonard A. Parils, Esq,

White, Cabell, Paris & Lowenstein
523 East Main Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Re: Case No. D-6680
Alma S. Kitchen, et al

v'
Shirley S. Throckmorton, Administrator, et al

Gentlemen:

I apologize for the length of time that it has taken this Court

to resolve the issues presented in the captioned case, however,

the delay was unavoidable due to the status of the Court's trial
and opinion calendar.

Upon thorough review of the record, I have concluded that the
plaintiff has failed to prove by a clear, cogent and convincing
evidence any fraud on the part of Mrs. Throckmorton as
Administratrix of the Estate of Alexander H. Swan, deceased, or
that she deviated from the standard of care and competence
required of her in the performance of her duties.

I am further of the opinion that the evidence establishes that
if any fraud or misconduct was perpetrated by the attorneys that

she employed in her fiduciary capacity, it cannot, on the evidence
here, be imputed to her personally. :

58
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John W. Pearsall, Esq.

A, James Kauffman, Esq.
Leonard A. Paris, Esq. .
Page 2

March 8, 1979

For the foregoing reasons, I have entered an order, a copy of which
is enclosed, sustaining the defendants' motions to strike the
evidence of the plaintiff for the reasons stated by the defendants

in the record, and for the above stated reasons, thereby dismissing
the captioned suit.

Very'truly yours,

ﬂ/rug w¢
es Edward Sheffiéld

JS/js
Enclosure

- 059
73
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ORDER"

THIS CAUSE came on today's date on the defendants’
motions to strike the plaintiff's evidence, and upon due
consideration and for the reasons set forth in this Court's
Letter of Opinion dated March 8, 1979, it is hereby ORDERED
that the defendants' motions to strike the plaintiff's evidence
are granted and this cause is dismissed against each of the
named defendants in the caééion hereof, and plaintiff's exception
to the Court's action is duly noted.

The Clerk shall forward a copy of this Order to

all counsel of record and note the date of mailing hereon.

A true and certified copy

EDWARD G. KIDD, CLERK

[ 4

By Disnic !
Deputy Clerk

9¥
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THE ERRORS ASSIGNED AND THE QUESTiONS PRESENTED

Errors Assigned

I

The Court erred in failing to recall that the plaintiffs’ evi-
dence showed that the fraud practiced by the Administrator in her deal-

ings with the Court appointing her was established by clear, cogent and

convincing evidence, and in concluding that the Adninistrator had not de-
viated from the standard of care and competence required of her in the

performance of her duties.
‘ ' II

The Court erred in failing to require of the Administrator full
candor‘in her dealings with the Court and in substituting, for her tradi-
tional burden of proof ;f such.candor, a burden on the plaintiffs to
prove her fraud by_clear, cogent and convincing evidence.

111
The Court erred in concluding that if any fraud was perpetrat-

ed, it was by her attorneys and could not be imputed to her.
v e

The Court erred in refusing to withdraw from the Administrator

and her surety any protection from the secret August 12,1977 Order; in

. not denying her commission; and in not requiring her to pay attorney's

fees, or to pay interest on plaintiffs' full distributive shares in the

funds she agreed to distribute.

(:61




v

The Court erred in not directing the Administrator to honor the
claim of William against the fund for the $1,003.36 advanced by him on

the funeral expenses of Alexander H. Swan.

(62




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

[S-)

10
11
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13
14

15

16

18

19

21

22

23

25

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, DIVISION I

ALMA S. KITCHEN
WILLIAM E. SWAN
CORRINE §. KIDD
DORIS S. ROSSER
OUIDA S. KESTERSON
HUGH SWAN

and CARRIE R. SWAN,

Plaintiffs
v.

SHIRLEY S. THROCKMORTON, Administrator
of the Egstate of Alexander H. Swan,
deceased

and

UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY
COMPANY,

Defendants

f 90 00 98 50 50 00 90 €0 €5 00 00 0 00 20 20 20 S0 0s 60 o0 8 e

The discovery deposition of.DeWITT EVANS, taken

puréuant to Notice and agreement of counsel, before

D. McGuire; a Notary Public for the State of Virginia at

Ldrge, at the offices of McCaul, Grigsby & Pearsall, 320
Mutual Building, 9th and Main Streets, Richmond, Virginia,
on December 6, 1977; said deposition taken pursuant to

the Rules of the Supreme Court of the State of Virginia.
‘ CG3




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

ot

-1

10
1
12
13

14
15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

25

APPEARANCES :

John W. Pearsall, Esquire, of McCAUL, GRIGSBY &
~ PEARSALL, 320 Mutual Building, 9th and
Main Streets, Richmond, Virginia,
counsel for the plaintiffs;

Leonard A. Paris, Esquire, of WHITE, CABELL, PARIS
& LOWENSTEIN, 523 East Main Street,
Richmond, Virginia, counsel for the
defendant, Shirley S. Throckmorton;

Y
A. James Kauffman, Esquire, of TAYLOR, HAZEN,
BRYANT & KAUFFMAN, Suite 1104 - Seven
Hundred Building, 700 East Main Street,
Richmond, Virginia, counsel for the
defendant, United States Fidelity &
Guaranty Company.
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CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648.2801
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Deposition taken
December 6, 1977

DIRECT CROSS REDIRECT RECROSS

DeWitt Evans 5 12 20 -

Questions by Mr. Pearsall
to vouch the record 24

EXHIBITS
Page

Plaintiffs' Exhibit U

Checkbook of The Farmers National

Bank, Account No. 0514 0552,

bearing the word "special®” in red

on each check 28

Defendants' Exhibit No. 1

Court Order of the Chancery Court

of the City of Richmond, dated the

11th day of June, 1971, styled

Shirley S. Throckmorton, Administrator

of Estate of Alexander H. Swan, de-

ceased, versus William E. Swan and The

Farmers National Bank of Appomattox

and First & Merchants National Bank 28
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CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

MR, PEARSALL: This is a deposition

taken to be used in the trial as an accommoda-

- tion to Mr. DeWitt Evans against whom witness

subpoena had been issued for appearance on the
15th of December, but who said that he had a
trip planned and it would be a good accommoda-
tion to him if he could just come to Richmond
and give this brief deposition rather than
testifying at trial. That was agreeable to
all counsel.

| MR. KAUFFMAN: That is correct.

MR. PEARSALL: So we will have a
very brief deposition.

Mr. Evans, while we are waiting for
the deposition to start, I submitted to you
two or three pieces of paper to ask you to
familiarize yoursélf with them, to see if you
could identify then.

Now, what'I handed you are mani-
festly xeroxes in a couple of instances, but
what do they purport to be xeroxes of?

MR. EVANS: I see a deposit slip on

a checking account, Farmers National Bank, a

‘customer's statement of checking account.

(.66




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 . 2801

5.

[

o

10
1
12
13

14
15

16

18

19

21

22
23

N

MR, PEARSALL: Now, are those two
combined on what is labeled, stamp labeled
Exhibit I?

MR. EVANS: Yes, sir.

MR. PEARSALL: And is the deposit
slip labeled Exhibit -- I cannot read it.

MR, EVANS: Neither can I.

MR. PEARSALL: It is with the Bill

of Complaint. We can furnish that later.

NOTE: After a brief off-record

discussion, the witness is sworn.

DeWITT EVANS, a witness of lawful

age, first being AQuly sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR, PEARSALL:
‘ Q Would you state your name and occupa-
tion and residence?
A DeWitt Evans, banker, Appomattox,

v1rgin1a. .

| Q With what bank in Appomattox,
Virginia, are you connected?

a The Farmers National Bank.
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. Q What are your responsibilities with
The Farmers MNational Bank?

A I am President of the bank.

Q Now, continuing on with these papers
that bear Exhibit I, and this Exhibit 5§ with the Com-
plaint, will you state in greater detail what this is?

A This is deposit slip on checking
account with Farmers National Bank, Appomattox.

Q Is that in your handwriting?

A Yes, sir.
Q Now, can you state, what were the

circumstances of your having written up that deposit
slip?

A Mr. William Swan and his wife,
customers of the bank, came to the bank that afternoon
and deposited funds that it was apparent were drawn on
Richmond institutions, in a checking account. Inasmuch
as they had a personal checking account, this was put
into a new account, so marked and indicated as a special
checking account. _

Q Now, I understand you to say thag
jou prepared this deposit slip.: '

A Yes, sir. ‘

Q What was the occasion for your pre-

paring the deposit slip? What did Mr. Swan tell you
(.GS
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-about it?

A He said these funds --

MR. PARIS: I object to what Mr.
Swan said.

MR. KAUFFMAN: I am going to object
to hearsay. Anything that Mr. Swan says is
hearsay.
| MR. PEARSALL: Mr. Swan is a party.

MR. KAUFFMAN: Yes, sir, but Mr.
Swan can testify as to anything he said. Mr.

Evans can testify to what he said or what he

~did, but not to what Mr. Swan said, because

that is clearly hearsay as to Mr., Evans.

MR. PEARSALL: But if it were in the
form of an admission, you would think it was
not hearsay.

MR, KAUFFMAN: Not against the
plaintiff. He can't lift himself up by his
bootstraps.

» MR. PEARSALL: You can let the Court
rule on it.

MR. KAUFFMAN: This is not before a
jury, but I think it is improper to have hear-
say.

Q bon't tell me what Mr, Swan told you

(69
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at the time, but state how you happened to open the
account and what you understood you were doing with the
account. Don't quote Mr. Swan.

A Well, as previously indicated, this
was put into a new account, even though Mr. Swan had a
personal account and had had a personal account for
years. This was put into a new account and marked
“gpecial” to identify it and separate it from his per-
sonal funds.

Q Did you understand this was his
personal funds or not?

A He told me these funds -~

MR, KAﬁFFMAN: I'm going to object
to what he told you now.

MR, PARIS: Don't quote Mr., Swan.

WITNESS EVANS: How am I going to
put it, sir?

MR. KAUFFMAN: Sir, you can testify
to anything you know of your own knowledge,
but not to what anybody told you.

Q Was it your understanding in opening
this account that these were Mr. Swan's funds or not his
funds?

A These were funds in his custody, but

not his funds, it was my understanding.

(.'70
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Q Now, you say that these were funds
drawn on Richmond banks. Looking at the deposit slip,
is your recollection refreshed at all as to what they
were?

A Well, it shows they were drawn on
the Bank of Virginia, Franklin Federal Savings, and
Richmond Federal Savings.

Q Now, the date of that account being
opened, can you determine that from the deposit slip?

A It looks like it says June 4, '71.

Q Now, what was the style of the
account? AIh what name was it opened?

A William E, Swan and/or Gracie T.

‘Swan or the survivor, special account, Route 1, Box 12,

Buckingham, Virginia.

Q Now, did you do anything relative
to this account in order to cause its nature to be
special, other than the way that it was put on the
deposit slip? |

A It was opened as a new account,
marked "special”, and he was given a special checkbook,

so designated.

Q Is that the paper in front of you?
A -Yes, sir.
Q And is that a regular checking book

(71
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of your bank?

A It is a regular checking book, but
indicated as "special” because we have numerous customers
who have more than one account, and this was to designate

other than a personal account.

Q Now, was that account subsequently
closed?

A Yes, sir.

Q Looking at the papers in front of

you, was your recollection refreshed? Does that assist
you? Can you state how that account was closed?
A It was closed by withdrawal, payable

to the estate of Alexander H. Swan.

Q And is that a xerox of the check?
A Yes, sir.

Q And the check was signed by whom?
A William Swan.

Q And the legend on it?

A It says, "Bank draft to Shirley S.

Throckmorton, Administrator of the Estate.”

Q Of Alexander H. Swan?

A Yes, sir.

Q And that was under date of August 13,
19712

A Yes, sir.

(7
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Q Do you have any personal knowledge
of the circumstances of the account being closed?

A The bank was approached by attorneys
for the estate, with Court Order for the withdrawal of
these funds.

Q What was the bank's response?

A That we 4id not have the signature
of the Administratrix or of the holder of the funds, and

that we would require a signature of the holder of the

funds.
Q Did you get in touch with Mr. Swan?
‘A I 4id, by telephone.
Q And as a result of that contact with

Mr. Swan, what did you require of him?

A He subsequently came in and signed a
withdrawal. He was not -~ let me put it this way: At
the time of the request of withdrawal, there were no

persons present representing the account other than

‘counsel, and the Administratrix wasn't present and

neither was Mr. Swan. I just determined it was good
business that the people who deposited the money or
representatives of the estate sign a withdrawal.

Q So you got in touch with Mr. Swan
and had him come in and sign a withdrawal?

A Right.
(73
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Q And this was the form that you
wanted it done? |

A Made payable to the estate, and a
bank draft was issued for the withdrawal or as a result
of the withdrawal, payable to the Administratrix. In
other words, counsel wanted something other than a
personal check, so we accommodated them by issuing a '
bank draft.

MR, PEARSALL: (To counsel) At the
conclusion of this, I probably will wvouch
something in the record, but witness with you

_at this point.

CROSS~-EXAMINATION
BY MR. KAUFFMAN:
Q Mr. Evans, you have numerous kinds

of accounts at The Farmers National Bank, don't you?

A Right.

Q Was this in the nature of an escrow
account?

A It was my understanding that this

money was put on the checking account, waiting advice
of disposition of the funds, and in that sense, it was,

An escrow account ordinarily carries the third party or

(74




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

Evans - Cross 13,

10

11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

25

disinterested party. This was not, in that sensé, an
escrow account, as I would define it.

Q All right. 2And it also wasn't a
trust account either, was it -~

A No, sir.

Q -- because it didn't bear any legend
of trustee or of any Court qualification papers with it,
did ie?

A No, no papers.

Q And normally when you have a trust
account, you have a Court Order establishing a trustee,
don't you?

A That was the reason it was marked a
special fund, because we had no light to go by to deter-
nine any better designation.

Q So you merely just had a special
account between a man and his wife, with right of
survivorship?

A Right. But please understand me:
These funds were separated, both by identity and by
account, from their personal account that they already
had with the bank and had maintained for a number of
years. |

Q Well, I can open any number of

accounts with you, can't I --

7S
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account number on each separate account.

A These do not have numbers, but they
just have titles.

Q But I could conceivably have twenty-
five separate, distinct accounts with your bank, could
I not -~

A Right.

Q -- just as Mr. Swan had two separate,
distinct accounts?

A He had two separate checking accounts,
yes.

Q But this one did have right of
survivorship with his wife?

A Yes, sir.

Q And were any withdrawals made from
this account from the time it was opened, I believe you
said June 4,'71, until it was closed on August 13, '71?

A No, sir; no, sir.

Q Were you ever served with a copy of.'

"the.COurt Order of the Chancery Court of the City of

Richmond, directing that these funds be turned over to
the Administrator?

A The day the attorneys arrived, they
I S
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brought the Court Order with them,

9 Q And that was given to you?

3 A Yes, sir.

4 Q And that Court Order directed that

5 these funds be turned over to the Administrator?

6 A The Administrator, right.

7 Q But you felt that it would be prudent
8 if you had a signature of the people that opened the

9 account?

10 A Or that the Administrator be present.
1 The Administrator did not show up. I had nothing to

12 show other than the Court Order, and the Court Order had
13 a lot of delineations in it.

14 Q But you were protecting the bank,

15 were you not?

16 A Right.

7 Q In trying to get Mr. Swan's signature,
18 that was your concern, wasn't it?

19 A I was trying to protect both the

20 customer and the bank, yes, sir.

21 I don't know that it is necessary,

29 but this is what was served on me. (Denoting a Court s
23 Order) And it was served by only legal representatives
24 | of the estate. There was no personal representative of

25 the estate, neither was the h019557?f the funds in gues-
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tion, which was our customer. The only person that we
were concerned with was our customer, and he was not
present.

Q You wefe concerned about the bank
being responsible though, too, weren't you?

A Sir?

Q You were concerned about the bank
being responsible?

A I was concerned about the bank and
the customer. They were the only two things that were
concerning me.

But I had never released funds to
an attorney, because he said he represented somebody,
without having something to support it., That is what
was served on me. (Denoting Court Order)

MR. PEARSALL: Mr., Evans, we will

let the court reporter mark it and I will run

a xerox copy off it and give it to you.

WITNESS EVANS: You are perfectly

welcome to, but he asked me about what notice,

and that's all the notice. o

MR. PEARSALL: So that is the wigﬁé" .

drawal by the bank of the check that has been

identified as Exhibit S?

WITNESS EVANS: Yes.
(78
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Q So that this check signed by William
E. Swan, Exhibit S, was not a voluntary withdrawal by
Mr., Swan, but pursuant to Court Order you received and
the request of the attorneys representing the estate,
and was merely done by Mr. Swan for his protection and
for your protection at the bank?

A If I might ask a question: I don't
understand not being voluntary.

Q What do you mean, Mr. Evans?

A All I am saying is that as far as
I know, when I called and told him they were there, he
came immediately. I don't know whetﬁer he knew they
were there or not; I didn't ask him,

Q He didn't precipitate this though,
did he?

A He didn't come with them. I don't
know who precipitated what; they just appeared, cold,
after lunch one day and handed me that and said, we want
to withdraw this money. And I said, well, who are you,
and do you have anything to identify you to show who you
are, and away from home. '

MR, PARIS: (To Mr. Kauffman) Tbat

is getting away from the subject, Jim. o

BY THE WITNESS: (Continuing)

A As a banker, I could have picked it
.79
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up off of somebody's desk. And you said voluntarily.

Q My question is this: Mr. Swan didn't
precipitate this?

A He did not come.

Q You brought him into it by a tele-
phone call?

MR. PEARSALL: Brought him into it?

I am not sure your question is clear.

MR. KAUFFMAN: Brought him into the
transaction.

A The only thing I was questioning --
you want me to say whether it was voluntary or not. I'
have no idea.

Q Fine. That is a good answer.

a I have no idea, because I wasn't on
the other end of the phone. The boy works for the
Highway Department. He was at work. I don't know
whether it was voluntary or not. You underétand what I

am saying? I can't say that it was voluntary or in-

voluntary.

Q Well, you would say if he came into
the bank --

A He came immediately, without anyi
question.

Q But if hﬁ:gage into the bank with the
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check, you would have honored it with no question?

A Certainly.

Q And that would have been a wvoluntary
withdrawal?

A As far as I was concerned, this was
voluntary in every respect.

Q Did you read the Court Order, Mr.
Evans?

A Yes, sir.

MR. KAUFFMAN: Thank you. I have
no further questions. '

MR. PARIS: I have no questions.

WITNESS EVANS: But the Court Order
distinctly said that the Executors --

MR. KAUFFMAN: Wait a minute now,

(To Mr. Pearsall) John, you can ask
him any questions you want. He is not being
responsive to any questions.

MR, PEARSALL: You opened it up.

MR. KAUFFMAN: You can ask him any-
thing you want to. I have rested. You can
ask him anything you want to now. |

WITNESS EVANS: I tried to be
responsive, sir.

MR. KAUFFMAN: But now this rambling
(81
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BY MR.

on about something, I don't think is responsive
to my question.

MR. PEARSALL: I think it is. I will
give him ample chance to say it.

MR. KAUFFMAN: You can ask him any

questions you want,

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

PEARSALL:

Q Mr. Evans, when he asked you if you

had seen the Court Order and you answered yes, and you

started to add some more, what were you trying to addz

A The Court Order, as I interpret

it, instructed that the money --

MR. KAUFFMAN: I object to that be-
cause the Court Order speaks for itself.

MR. PEARSALL: He has got a perfect
right to say how he interpreted it.

MR. KAUFFMAN: May I see the Court
Order?

MR. PEARSALL: Yes, sir, you sure
can. He is not being called upon to construe
a legal document; he is being called upon to

expiain his act:l.ons( .Bgou spent right much
H e ot .
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time on explaining his actions.

MR. KAUFFMAN: No, sir. He was
asked to construe the document, not his actions.
That was the basis of my objection.

MR. PEARSALL: That wasn't the ques-
tion.

MR. KAUFFMAN: I know it is not the
guestion. It is not responsive anyway. I
asked him if he read the document, and he said
yes. Now he wants to explain how he construed
it, and that has nothing to do with the issues,
how he construed the document.

MR. PEARSALL: You asked hin,
inquiring into his actions, why he diad it.

MR, KAUFFMAN: No, sir. I asked him
if he read the document. Tﬁat is all I asked
him,

MR, PEARSALL: The record will speak
for itself,

BY THE WITNESS: (Continuing)

A This says that William E. Swan and

The Farmers National Bank are enjoined -- and it said
forbidden; it's been struck out and it wasn't initialed,
and then it says, written in with a pen, restrained --

from disbursing, withdrawing, aiienating or diminishing

- (83
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any monies or funds on deposit with The Farmers National
Bank of Appomattox, Virginia, in the name of William E,
Swan or any nominee for him, until the further order of
this Court. (Looking toward Mr. Paris)

MR. PARIS: (Pointing toward Mr.

Pearsall) That's the man asking the questions.
BY THE WITNESS: (Continuing)

A And I didn't feel it was proper to
turn the money over to the gentlemen who purported to be
attorneys, but I had nothing in the world to go by but
this. (Denoting Court Order) To deliver a customer's
money, I had just not been in practice of doing it with-
out a qualification or the Administratrix being present
or having the signature. I had no signature.

Q Now, Mr. Evans, I believe you stated
that you tended to the opening of the account.

A Yes, sir.

Q Did you do so after Mr. Swan gave you
an explanation of what he wanted to do with the money?

A Yes, sir.

Q And was it your recommendation that
it be handled in this particular way?

MR. PARIS: Objection. You are
leading the witness, and I object to that.

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
(:84
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Q Did Mr. Swan come up with the notion
of it being a special account or did you make that
recommendation?

MR. PARIS: That's not much better.
A He said -~

MR. KAUFFMAN: I am going to object
to anything Mr. Swan said because it is hear-
say, Mr. Evans.

MR. PARIS: (To Mr. Pearsall) Did
you say you were going to vouch the record
after he got through with this?

MR, PEARSALL: I didn't want to
interrupt the deposition.

Q Don't tell me what Mr. Swan said to
you, but what was it that caused you to think that it
ahéuld be special rather than any other kind of account?

A That the funds would be kept separate
from his personal funds, that was the simple understand-
ing that I had. .

Q Now, did you state whether or not

. you gave him any further advice in this matter, other

than opening it as a special account?
A I told him that he would do well to
inform his people, his relatives, that these funds were

there on depoéit, and if he didn't have a Will, he ought
(:85
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to indicate, at least to his wife, whose money this was.

MR. PEARSALL: (To counsel) Did ,
you-all want any recross before I start to
vouch the record?

MR. PARIS: I don't have any ques-
tions.

MR. KAUFFMAN: I just want to make
sure we get a copy of the Order., He took it
back to read it.

MR, PEARSALL: I will, at the con-
clusion of this, run off copies and give every-
body a copy.

MR, KAUFFMAN: (Denoting court
reporter) Just give her a copy.

MR. PEARSALL: We are going into a
vouch of the record, and would you so indicate,

Madam Court Reporter.

QUESTIONS ASKED BY MR. PEARSALL TO VOUCH THE RECORD:

Q In the course of Mr., Swan's conming

to you to open this account, did you develop any belief

as to what was the purpose of the funds being deposited?

A Well, my understanding was, it was

for safekeeping.

Q And 4id you or did you not develop
(86
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any belief as to whether they were regarded by Mr. Swan
as his own personal funds?

MR. KAUFFMAN: I am going to object
to that. That calls for a legal conclusion,
and that is one of the ultimate issues before
this Court,

MR. PEARSALL: (To Witness Evans)

Go on and answer the question. His objection

is in the record.

A It was my understanding that these
funds belonged to kinsmen, and were in his custody until
some resolution evolved or came forth as to their
disposition.

Q Now, was that understanding the
reason why you told him it éhould be a special account?

MR. PARIS: Now, I object to this
because he has answered this question at least
three times. He stated that the reason he made
it a special account was so that it would be
separate from his regular checking account.

A Mr. Swan regquested that it be a
separate account; it was not my suggestion, 61:. For .
whatever worth -- gpecial, this happened to be a little
red rubber stamp that we use for designating funds

different from a person's regular account. Mr. Swan,

(.87




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

26.

10
1
12
13

14
15

16

17
18

19

21

23

25

when he first approached us, was to say that, I want to
put this money here, but I don't want it mixed with ny
money, and it will stay here until I call for it, but

I want it kept separate, and how can I do it?

Whether it had been marked special
or through using some other title or agent, I didn't
think it was a legal question at the time, because I
had no qualification, no certificate, no Court Order.
Here was a man who just had some funds and wanted them
kept separate from his funds until such time as he
authorized their disposition.

That is the reason I called him, sir,
on the phone and asked him if he was ready to withdraw
the money; that there were some attorneys up there who
had a Court Order for the money, and I hadn't heard any-
thing from him,

MR, PARIS: Mr, Pearsall, don't you
think we really understand fully and completely
what the man has said? Now, this is going on
and on and on, and I don't see any reason for
it.

MR. PEARSALL: This is in the vouch,
and if you £ind it burdensome, I will pick up
that part of the tab,

MR. PARIS: I appreciate it. Well,
(88
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217.
1 it is burdensome. Go ahead.
2 BY THE WITNESS: (Continuing)
3 A But I didn't realize, whatever I didq,
4 the legality of it would be questioned. As far as I
5 know, Farmers National is relieved of any liability.
6 The withdrawal certainly said it was dismissed when we
7 issued that draft.
8 MR. PEARSALL: No further gquestions.
9 MR. PARIS: I don't have any ques-
10 tions.
1 MR. KAUFFMAN: I don't have anything
19 further.
13 MR. PEARSALL: He was testifying to
14 this. He had it in his hand. I want it as
15 an exhibit.
16 MR. PARIS: It iz just a rubber
17 stamp saying it is special.
18 MR. PEARSALL: You can argue anything
19 you want. |
2 MR. PARIS: I am not arguing.
21 WITNESS EVANS: It wouldn't make any
29 difference if it were typed or stamped. We
23 just happened to be a small, country bank, and
2% we didn't have a printing machine to print a
25

special check, and 's the way we indicated
pe ’ C’:gag \'g
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28,

special checks.

NOTE: At the close of the deposition,
after a brief off-record discussion, the follow-
ing exhibits were marked:

A checkbook of The Farmers National
Bank, Account No. 0514 0552, bearing the word
"gspecial” in red on each check, is marked as

Plaintiffs' Exhibit U,

Court Order of the Chancery Court
of the City of Richmond, dated the 1llth day of
June, 1971, styled Shirley S. Throckmorton,
Administrator of Estate of Alexander H. Swan,
deceased, versus William E. Swan and The
Farmers National Bank of Appomattox and First &
Merchants National Bank, is marked as
Defendants' Exhibit No. 1.

And further this deponent saith not.
SIGNATURE WAIVED BY AGREEMENT OF COUNSEL AND THE WITNESS.
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STATE OF VIRGINIA,

CITY OF RICHMOND, To-wit:

I, D. McGuire, a Notary Public for the State
of Virginia at Large, of gualification in the Clerk's
office of the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond,
Division II, and the court reporter who took down in
shorthand and transcribed the deposition of DeWitt
Evans, when given on December 6, 1977, at the offices
of McCaul, Grigsby & Pearsall, 320 Mutual Building,
9th and Main Streets, Richmond, Virginia, do hereby
certify that the deposition was duly taken pursuant
to Notice and agreement of counsel, and for the
purpose hereinbefore set out in the caption hereto.

I further certify that the witness was duly
sworn by me before the giving of this deposition, that
the'signature of the witness to this deposition has
been waived by the express agreement of counsel and
the witness, and that counsel were notified of the
filing of the deposition in the Clerk's office as of
this date, and that I am in no way related to nor
employed by any of the parties, the witness, or
counsel, and have no interest in the outcome of this

matter. ’ (o1
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30.
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I further certify that there were two exhibits
entered and filed during the taking of this deposition,
said exhibits being attached to the original transcript
of the deposition, and that the deposition was truly
taken and is here accurately transcribed.

Given under my hand this the /3?' day of
December, 1977.

My Commission expires
November 23, 1979.

DRisL 8IENZD

D. N2ZURE

D. McGuire - Notary Public
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND - DIVISION I

ALMA S. KITCHEN,
WILLIAM E. SWAN,
CORRINE S$. KIDD,
DORIS &. ROSSER,
OUIDA S. ADCOCK,
GLADYS S. KESTERSON,

HUGH SWAN,

and

CARRIE R. SWAN,
Plaintiffs,

V8.

SHIRLEY §, THROCKMORTON,
Administrator of the Estate of
Alexander B. Swan, Deceased
and

UNITED STATES FIDELITY &
GUARANTY COMPANY, Surety,

Defendants.,

'“““”“““”“"”““..'O”“"“.‘l‘“'..o

{4

The complete transcript of testimony and other

incidents in the abové when heard on the 29th and 30th days
of March, 1978, bafore The nogorablo James Edward Sheffield,

Judge.
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APPEARANCES :

McCaul, Grigsby & Pearsall
Suite 320

9th and Main Streets

Matual Building

Richmond, Virginia

By: John W. Pearsall, Esquire
Counsel for the plaintiffs;

Leonard A. Paris, Esquire
523 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia
Counsel for the defendant
Shirley S. Throckmorton;

Taylor, Hazen, Bryant & Kauffman
Suite 1104
7th and Main Streets
700 Building
Richmond, Virginia
By: A. James Kauffman, Esquire
and

J. Stephen Roberts, Esquire
Counsel for United States Fideltiy
& Guaranty Company.
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Direct Cross Redirect

10
11
12
13

14
15

16

17
18

19

21

23

25

William E. Swan

10 70 87

282 - -

John R. Snoddy, Jr. 90 110 -
William A. Moncure, Jr. - 116 - -
Gracie Taylor Swan 123 150 156
Carrie R. Swan 159 - —-—
Alma S. Kitchen 163 —-— -
Shirley S. Throckmorton 167 - -
‘ 233 242 -

Richard L. Throckmorton 217 219 228
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EXHIBITS

Plaintiffs'

A -- Franklin Federal Savings & loan Association

Passbook.

Richmond Federal Savings & Loan Association
Passgbook. ‘

Bank of Virginia Passbook.

Pirst and Merchants National Bank statement
with attached checks.

Letter of January 6, 1968 addressed: Dear Bill,
Grace, Billy, and Mrs. Taylor, signed Zan.

FeM deposit slip for $2,550.

Farmers' National Bank of Appomattox state-
ment deposit slip with machine tape.

Letter signed by William E. Swan dated June

{4, 1971.

Agreement of July 16, 1971 signed by all 10
people..

Typewritten note of information from William
E. Swan from Judge Snoddy's file.

Memorandum to "Jack® (Snoddy) from “B" (Bodb
Pembleton) dated August 4.

Group of bills with receipt.
Receipt for payment of funeral expenses.
Check from Alexander H. Swan to Bhirley S.

;!hrockmorbon.

16
16

16

18
37

37
47
69
95

104
145
146

268

Authorization to act as attorney signed F.W. Swan.;il:;.;f
Adnission Number 3 of Shirley S. Throckmorton?) ' 265

Two page handwritten document. IRZZA
(.96
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IMarch 29, 1978
10:00 a.m.

THE COURT: All right, gentlemen, are we
ready to proceed?

MR. PEARSAL: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: The case before the Court this
morning is Alma S. Kitchen's and others versus
Shirley S. Throckmorton and others.

Are there any motions before we begin?

MR. KAUFFMAN: Unless all of the parties
here are parties plaintiffs and defendants I move
for separation of witnesses. I count eight plain-
tiffs and --

THE COURT: All right.

Persons who are named as parties in this
litigation please stand. If you are a plaintiff or
defendant please atand.

NOTE: At this time the parties stood.

THE COURT: Gentlemen, I assume other per-
sons seated are witnesses.

MR. KAUFFMAN: That is correct, sir.

wuy o

e

THE COURT: All witnesses, other than

oS

A

U

B>

%

parties please stand. |
If you are going to be a witness and you are

nared as a party plainﬁ%gﬁ?o: defendant please stand.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21 :

22

23

25

CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

6.

There has been a motion made that the
witnesses be excluded from the courtroom.

MR, PEARSAL: Excuse me, Your Homor. 1
think something escaped my attention.

Judge Snoddy advised me that Gracie Swan
is a witness but not named as a party.

You should stand at this time.

THE COURT: Make sure all of your witnesses
are now standing who are not named parties in the
case.

The motion has been made that the witnesses
be excluded and the Court will grant the motion.

I will ask all witnesses to leave the court-ﬁ
room and not to return to the courtroom until such
time that you are called to testify in this matter.

Will all witnesses leave the courtroom and -7

MR. PEARSAL: Would that include the
instruction that they are not to --

THE COURT: Perhaps we ought to start again.

Iam going to try, in the course of this
trial, not to talk when you are talking. I vigi;ﬁe 3
courteous to you in that regard. When you ara?falk;ﬁ,
ing I will not talk and I will ask you to do é%a‘ﬁ?-”
same when I am talking.

Mr. Pearsal ha? §1§o asked all witnesses be
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7.

ingtructed not to discuss their testimony outside of
the courtroom and do not discuss your testimony with
any person once you have testified.

I will ask you to leave the courtroom and
remain outside of the courtroom until such time you
are again called to testify. I will ask all wit-
nesges to remain separated while you are outside of
the courtroom.

Witnesses, please leave the courtroom.

NOTE: At this time the witnesses left the
courtroom.

THE COURT: Will counsel make sure that all
of your witnesses who are not plaintiffs or defen-
dants are not now in the courtroom. If there are
such witnesses they will not be allowed to testify,
if they remain in the courtroom.

All right. Are we ready to proceed?

MR. PEARSAL: I think that is true, but
bear with me one moment.

That is correct.

THE COURT: Are there any opening sta;o?;;v
ments by the plaintiffs? ;f t“

MR. PEARSALL: I think we have agreed no
opening statements are necessary unless Your Honor

cares to have them. . (99
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THE COURT: Thank you, gentlemen.

MR. PEARSALL: Yes.

MR. KAUFFMAN: Yes.

THE COURT: Mr. Pearsall, please call your
first witness.

MR, PEARSALL: May I approach the bench or
have the Sheriff hand the documents - the file in |
the Chancery Court - and obtain the exhibits which
were attached to the complaint inasmuch as they are
clearer than Xerox.

THE COURT: What do you want done with
520-1?

MR. PEARSALL: That the Court take judicial
notice consistent with the facts.

THE COURT: The Court will take judicial
notice of Chancery Number 520-1, which is the record.

MR. PEARSALL: I have withdrawn the exhibits
that were attached to the complaint in order to use
them as exhibits to be introduced through witnesses.

THE COURT: You may proceed. B ‘
MR. PEARSALL: Pursuant to the Court isfx'(Ph)f +

Hammer I asked the Court to take cognizance oféthe .

De bene esse deposition of Mr. DeWitt Evans éh&t -
has been filed with the Court. .
THE COURT: I rstand there is no
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|

objection from any counsel to this; is that true?

MR. KAUFFMAN: That is correct.

THE COURT: The discovery deposition of
DeWitt, D-e-W-i-t-t, Evans are now before the Court
as part of the record as De bene esse depositions
for all purposes with the exception of those items
that have been objected and excepted to within the
deposition themself by counsel. All right, Mr.
Pearsall.

MR, PEARSALL: If Your Honor please, I
would like to reserve the opportunity at the con-
clusion 0f the matter rather than hold up the Court
at this point to argue the objections and have the
Court rule on the objections made at the time of
the taking of the depositions.

THE COURT: All right, Mr. Pearsall. That
shall be done.

MR, PEARSALL: As shall be reflected, there
was the court reporter's error in typing discovery
depositions. They were scheduled as De bene esse.

MR. KAUFFMAN: That is correct, Your é;noé.vi
THE COURT: Thank you, very much. 5 N

MR. PEARSALL: Did I understand the Court
to tell me to proceed?

THE COURT: Yes, sir, you were proceeding
101
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10.

from the moment you stood. You may continue.
MR. PEARSALL: I call Mr. William E. Swan.
Does the Court want to swear all of the
witnesses at one time?
THE COURT: I would prefer to do it
separately.
NOTE: At this time the witness was sworn.
THE COURT: Be seated in the witness chair.

WILLIAM E. SWAN, a witness called by the

attorney for the plaintiffs, having first been duly sworn,
tastified as foilows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. PEARSALL:

Q ¥Will you state your name, age, and occupa-
tions?

A William Edward Swan. I work with the
Highway Department. I was born November 7, 1924.

o How old does that make you?
A 53.
Q ¥Would you speak up a little bit. It'é"

",

difficult to hear you. Perhaps the microphone could beifj"' :

“l’

movaed a little closer to you.
A I°'1}) sit a little closer.

Q Would you state yE?r relationship to
1C _
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Alexander B.‘ Swan, the deceased?

He was my uncle.

That is your mother's brother.
My mother's --

Your father's brother.

My father's brother.

Your father's brother.

> 0 » O ¥» O ¥

Yes.
Q pid you at any time -- State whether you
did at any time have joint accounts with Alexander H. Swan.

A Yes, I did.
Q Will you state how this came about?
A Well, he approached me and asked me if 1

yould agree to do this and I told him I would.

MR. PARIS: I object to any statement made
to him by Alexander Swan as being pure hearsay.

THE COURT: Mr. Pearsall.

MR. PEARSALL: May it please the Court, I
think we are going to have to get on top of this
right at the very outset.

We here will be developing, Your nono;:
knows, the existence of an inter vivos trust mlt@d
by Alexander H. Swan in connection with these joint |
bank accounts. The statement by Swan, whether true

or false, is highly relevant as a verbal act.
4103
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W. Swan - Direct 12,

=============%===;%============ﬁ

We are not calling upon this witness to
quote Mr..Swan to prove that what Mr. Swan says is
true or false. We are asking this witness to say
what Mr. Swan said to him, which is variously
described as part of the res gestae or verbal acts.
It's not introduced for anything more than the fact
that it was said.

THE COURT: Not for the truth?

MR. PEARSALL: Not for the truth of what Mr.
Swan said, but the fact that Mr. Swan said it.

THE COURT: What is your position?

MR. PARIS: 1If that is the situation I think
that it is perfectly proper. I think, as we get
into his statement to you, that he is offering this
to establish an inter vivos trust. Obviously, from
his bill, he is asserting that Alexander Swan
intended for any conveyance of property by him to
this gentleman was for the purpose of establishing
an inter vivos trust and that goes to a factual
matter not just a verbal act upon which he acbfd.

I don't think it's hearsay. g*

THE COURT: All right. For the momen% then -
I will rule Ehat. upon counsel's representatio;'tﬁﬁt -
it is being offered not for the truth of what he

asserts, I will allow it in on that situation. It
104 '
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W. swan - Direct 13.

would not be hearsay, but once it's being offered
for what it asserts we may have to look at your
objection in that regard.

It's proper for him to testify now, Mr.
Pearsall, based on your representation that you are
merely offering to show that the statement was made
but not for the truth of what it asserts.

MR. PEARSALL: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. KAUFFMAN: I didn't say anything about
what Mr. Pearsall said. I represent a different
client and I would like to note my objection. 1I
think it's a self-serving statement by party plain-
tiff as to his interpretation. He is 1lifting himself
by his own boot.

THE COURT: I will overrule the objection.

MR. KAUFFMAN: Note my exception.

MR. PEARSALL: I have a response when it
is necessary.

THE COURT: I have ruled with you, so it
is not necessary to respond. 5 -

MR. PEARSALL: I didn't want to be p:%Qspt?&i

&£

from responding at a later time. B

THE COURT: I know you will take every
opportunity that is available to you.

MR, PEARSALL: Thank you for the indulgence;
105
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Your Honor.

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q will you continue with relating the cir-
cumstances of how you happened to have joint accounts with
Alexander H. Swan?

A Well, at the time his wife was in the
hospital and he didn't know what could happen to him so he
come to me and asked me if I would do this.

Q Stop a moment and tell what his wife's name

was and what hospital she was in.

A Marie Swan in the Westbrook Hospital here
in Richmond.

Q Does that mean she was under mental dis-
ability?

A Ko, no, not in a way. She was just an
invalid.

Q Continue.

A Be came to me and asked if I would be

willing to do this for him - to put a joint account in the
bank with him and me. I told him I would rather him get
somebody else to do it and he said he 4idn't have anybo§§f~'1'

. else that he could depend on to do this. 5o he goes to’

Riéhmond and gets the things fixed up - the cards - and
brings them back to me and I signed them and he fixed it up

with the bank.
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Q 'Mr. Swan, I hand you what has been marked
and filed with the complaint Exhibits A, B, C, and D and I

ask if you recognize those?

A I do.
Q and what do these represent?
A These represent books of savings accounts

and checking accounts - Swan's accounts.
Q Are they the accounts that were opened in
the circumstances to which you have just related?

A Yes.

Q Now, did they represent your money in any
sense of the word?

A No.

Q And why d4id you say that he wanted you to
have the right to check on those accounts?
A Well, --

THE COURT: Just a minute., He has not
testified to any right to check on any account,
Mr. Pearsall. He has us to the point of opening
the account, but I don't think he testifie§ to any

right to check or supervise the account.

o~

S

2

v

3

Your Honor.

THE COURT: Noting your objection, gentle-
men, I will admit the-%ﬁﬁﬁyents.

|W. Swan - Direct | 1s.

MR. PEARSALL: I will offer these exhibits, '
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- |W. Swan - Direct 16.
m
1 Let me have them and we will put them on
the record. We will note Mr. Paris' and Mr.

3 Kauffman's objection.

MR. PARIS: Will this be Number 3, Judge?

o THE COURT: These will be numbered the same
6 as they are in the record so we don't get it con-

7 fused.

8 The first two things he admitted and one

9 was taken under judicial notice by the Court was

10 the De bene esse deposition. It came into the

1 record as they were read. fhey were not marked as

12 exhibits and will not be unless you want them to.

13 MR. PARIS: No.

14 THE COURT: The passbook from Franklin

15 Federal Savings and Loan Association will be Exhibit
16 A.

17 The passbook from Richmond Federal Savings
18 and Loan Association will be Exhibit B. The pass-

19 book from the Bank of Virginia will be Exhibit C.

2 The statement from First and Merchants National Bank
2? | with attached checks will be Exhibit D. %5;2" j
2%,“. o All right, you may continue, Mr. ?oatlall."

..t_.

23 | py MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

20 Q Now, these papers which you have identified

25 and have been introduced ;n OV1qf?ﬁ§ as Exhibits A, B, C, and
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- |W. Swan - Direct 17.

1 |p reflect the opening of accounts to which you refer.

2 A Yes.

3 Q Under those arrangements, did you have the
right to check on those accounts?

5 A Yes.

6 Q And why were you being given that right by
7 |Mr. swan?

8 A 80 I -- If anything should happen to him
9 | I would be able to carry on his business and keep his wife
10 f4in the hospital.

11 Q I hand you what has been marked with an

12 {exhibit for the complaint as Exhibit "E" and ask if you

13 | recognise that?

14 I do.

15 What is it?

16 This is a letter from my uncle.

17

0 » 0O W

How was your uncle Alexander H. Swan known

18 [in family circles?

19 A We always called him Zan.

2 Q g-a-n.

2 A That's right. | B
22’ Q You said this is a letter from Uncle San? -
23 a That is true. ]

A Q What does it relate?

2 MR. PARIS: i(%ink our objections are
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. Swan - Direct 18.

continuing on that.

THE COURT: All right, sir. Your objection
is noted and overruled.

The letter speaks for itself, however, Mr.
Pearsall.

MR. PEARSALL: I was Just trying to tie it
in with testimony. I recognize that it does.

I will offer it.

THE COURT: The letter will be identified
as Exhibit E and I am noting the exception of Mr.
Paris and, also, Mr. Kauffman.

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q I will read you a portion of that letter
and ask if you can state what that meant to you at the time
you received it.

The letter is dated January 6, 1968.

MR. KAUFFMAN: Judge, I think the Court
can read the letter. I don't think Mr. Pearsall
has to read it.

THE COURT: He is asking a different ques-
tion as to what it meant to him and only he ca£ ;§;ff 

o

tastify about that. g
BY hn. PEARSALL: (Continuing) :
Q *T have fixed everything like I toldyou'1 ',+

going to do.. Will tell ydu a‘.l.:i‘.1 jt_h(; detailes when I see you."




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

b 19.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

21

22

23

25

When you received that letter, what did you
think he was referring to?
A Well, I didn't really know at the time, but
I figured he was aiming to fix his bank accounts up so that
we both could carry his business on.
Q Did you go to Richmond to sign any signature
cards in order to be able to -- d
A No, sir.
THE COURT: Just a minute, Mr. Pearsall.
I am a little confused. Did you know what
the language meant? Or didn't you?
MR. SWAN: I did know.
THE COURT: _What did you mean by your
gtatement that you didn't know at the time?
MR. SWAN: I 4idn't exactly understand what
it meant there at one time.
THE COURT: Your witness, sir.

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q Mr. Swan, see if you can clarify for the

Court your prior response.

Have you received a letter sayings I have

fixed everything like I told you I was going to do and iill

tell you what the details are when-I see you?
Had you received the details at that time?

A No, I hadn't.
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1 ' Q - And when did you receive the details?

2 |pid you understand to what he was referring?

3 A Yes, I did.

4 Q Now, how did the signature cards get your

5 | signature on them?

6 A He brought them up there and I signed them
7 |- brought them to Buckingham, where I live.

8 Q Now, when he asked you to allow him to open
9 [up accounts - joint accounts - so that you could take care of
10 | his wife in the event he died first, 4id he offer to pay you

11 || for doing this?

12 A No, he d4idn't offer to pay me. At the time
13 | he said he would make it worth my while if I did though do

14 | this.

15 Q Did he make it worth your while? There-

16 || after did he do anything for you relating to this?

17 A Relating to this? _ .
18 Q Relating to serving him. How did he make
19 [ 4t worth your while, if he 4aia?
20 A Well, by leaving me a part in this, I guess.
21 . Q pid he give you anything or pay you ax@x;:hingi
22“ A No, sir. ' | o
23 Q He never gave you anything whatsocever.
A A No, sir.
Q

2 pid he ever discuss with you his coin
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collection?
A No, not particularly. Just told me to pick
it up and it was mine.
MR. KAUFFMAN: Judge, this is --
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q He told you to pick it up and it was yours.
A Yes.

MR. KAUFFMAN: We are getting into establish-
ment of the alleged oral trust and here we have gotten
into the truth of what the man is saying now and I
have the indulgence of the Court to say here again
that not only do we have hearsay, but we are attempt-
ing to establish the oral trust by hearsay testimony.
Mr. Pearsall is establishing his case on the theory
it's not offered for the truth of it but to show that
it's part of the res gestae, but it is circuitous,
Judge. This has got to be true if this is the oral
trust they are attempting to establish. Therefore,
when you get his compensation - I will get the ocoin
collection as compensation - this is the oral trust
we are here pursuing. ;:"_

So, you have to renew my objection atftbié
point, Your Honor. I think we have gone beyond ihe
point.

THE COURT: All right, Mr. Kauffman.
113
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11. Mr. Pearsall.
2 MR. PEARSALL: May it please the Court, if
3 one person says to another: Here is my coin collec-
4 tion it is yours and that other who made that state-
5 ment is quoting by the person to whom it's given
6 that is the classic and proper way of establishing
7 the making of a gift and the receipt of a gift.
8 Now, it's offered for the purpose of show-
9 ing that that statement was made accompanied by
10 that delivery and that is the act - that is the
1 entire verbal act - that is significant, his part
12 of res gestae. It is a fully recognized exception
13 to the hearsay rule - a verbal contract. Regardless
14 of what the donor has in his mind it's yours. The
15 fact that he said it's yours is the significant
16 thing. It's the outward overt act on the part of
17 the person. It's a verbal act and a recognized
18 exception to the hearsay rule.
19 THE COURT: Based on that argument, Mr.
20 | Pearsall, every statement would be a verbal act.
21 N MR. PEARSALL: I respectfully differ ;ith.'
22; L the conclusion Your Honor has reached. .
23 As I understand the hearsay rule a nariative'
24 of what someone else =-- A narrative that someone
25 else is telling 1; may ne;jﬁz established by quoting
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1 ‘ that person, that is the truth of the narrative,

that is the typical hearsay rule.

3 I am not asking him to relate some narrative
“ 4 that somebody else told him to prove the accuracy of
‘ 5 that narrative. All I am asking him to relate is

6 that which was said to him. 1It's not hearsay as

7 to him. Be was there. Be was an eyewitness.

8 THE COURT: But it's a statement somebody

9 else said out of court which is being offered for

10 the truth of what it asserts --

u MR. PEARSALL: Excuse me, Your Honor. I

12 thought you were through.

13 THE COURT: Let me see if I understand

14 what you are saying.

15 You want the witness to testify that a

16 deceased person told him that he would give him a

17 coin collection.

18 MR. PEARSALL: That he did give it to him.

19 THE COURT: That he 4id give it to him for
2 some compensation that he rendered for him.

24 - | All right. The statement that this q;;tlg- |
22 N man makes, wvho is not here now, was made out ot |

23 court. The party was not under oath and was ngi

2 availab].c: for cross-examination and it is now being

offered for the truth of what it asserts. Is that
: 115
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true, Mr. Pearsall?

What is missing in the little narrative?

MR. PEARSALL: Not the truth of what it
asserts, but the fact that it was asserted.

In other words, it's highly germane. I
don't mean to keep interrupting you --

THE COURT: That's all right. Go ahead.

MR. PEARSALL: 1It's highly germane to
whether an act occurred for an eyewitness to testify
that the act did occur the act of saying that this
did occur this man is testifying from firsthand
knowledge that it 4id occur. He is not quoting
somebody who is giving a narrative statement for
the truth of that narrative statement.

I respectfully request, Your Honor, that I
be allowed to brief this matter, if Your Honor has
any question.

THE COURT: What I am going to do is: I
will hear the evidence. Not having a jury here I
will say to you that I am supposed to be able to tell
the difference between what is admissible and vhat is

not - as I understand the law. Maybe I am entirely
wrong, but the Supreme Court has told me that ﬁefore
and I assume they will help me again.

MR. PEARSALL: We are all in that boat,
116
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THE COURT: If the statement is made out of
court and is being offered in court for the truth
of what it asserts that statement is hearsay, unless
it meets one of the exceptions to the hearsay law
it is inadmissible and I will hear the evidence and
reserve ruling until I have heard all of the evidence.

MR. PEARSALL: All I am affirming to the
Court is his exception to the hearsay rule because
it's not being offered for the truth of the narrative.

THE COURT: It is not being offered for the
truth of what it asserts, not even hearsay?

MR. PEARSALL: I agree with you and I also
have to agree with Ptofassormms that a lot of
things are mischaracterized as hearsay as they are
by nature not hearsay and referred to as exceptions.
When they are not true exceptions at all the hear-
say rule doesn't touch them,

THE COURT: Let's hear the evidence. We
éon't have a jury and, supposedly, the Court can
excise out which is admissible and not admissible
and is not tainted by having heard it. tl

MR. KAUFFMAN: For the record, I object,

THE COURT: You have a continuing obj;ction.

MR. PARIS: I would like to make one

clarification.
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- We are referring to the statement - part
of the res gestae - which is not applicable., 1It's
as excited or spontaneous utterances under the
White case and I don't think that is a proper
exception.

MR. PEARSALL: Our response -- I could say
that res gestae is s0 much an abused term nobody
knows exactly what it is.

MR. PARIS: I do.

THE COURT: You used it first.

MR, PEARSALL: The reason I used it was to
invite Your Honor's attention that res gestae is
not only an excitable act but the context of what
I am establishing and the context is that somebody
- this man - heard it and he is an eyewitness and
an earwitness.

THE COURT: Let's hear it all and I will
make a ruling.

Do you want the last question read? Or
what? .

MR. PEARSALL: I think he answered that
question. .

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q Did Zan give you anything else?
A He gave me Mﬁ. i bile.
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(o} " pid he give you anything else?
A That was all. '
Q In whose possession was his watch at the

time he died?
A It was in mine.
Q Why was it in yours?
THE COURT: Mr. Pearsall, please, I will
have enough trouble deciding this on admissibility
of evidence rather than that which is inadmissible.
That is a leading question, sir.
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q Now, did Zan's wife survive Zan? Or did
he die first?

A She died first.

Q State whether or not, after she died, he
gave you any further instructions about these joint accounts.

A After she died? Oh, yes, I was to divide
the estate in four different ways giving my sister Quida
$3,000 and Shirley Throckmorton $3,000.

. Q You will have to make a clearer statement

to the Court. L
| hj I don't understand from what you saié?hbﬁ |
theAbank accounts were to be handled. Would you stop ;hd"
take your time and state what the instructions were from Zan

as to what you were to do with the bank accounts, sir?
- 149
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A
residue four ways

Q

A

Q

A
William E. Swan.

Q
A

Q

obligation was relative to these joint accounts?

and my mother.

Q

" Well, I were f£irst to give my sister $3,000.

What sister?

cuida.

What is the last name?

ouida Adcock.

All right.

And Shirley 8. Throckmorton $3,000 and the
with my mother -~

Whose mother?

Carrie Swan and my aunt, Alma Kitchen.
That is two-fourths.

And Frederick Swan part and me part,

And Freddie is who?
Freddie is my Uncle Zan's brother.

Did you ever tell anyone else what your

Yes, I told my whole family.

Enunerate, for me, who you mean by “whole

My brother Hugh., :
Brother Hugh Swan. g_
Yes. And Doris Rosser and Corrine xida

wWhat is the mother's name?
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a Carrie Swan. And my aunt, Alma Kitchéh,
and Ouida S. Adcock and Gladys Kesterson.

Q Mr. Swan, I hand you what has been marked
as Exhibit F with the Bill of Complaint and ask if you
recognize that?

aA Yes, I do.

Q What is that?

This is a receipt from the bank where I
deposited $2,550.
What bank did you deposit it in?
First and Merchants Bank.
Was that a checking or savings account?

That was --

0o » © ¥ O

Just take your time and compose yourself,
Mr, Swan. It is obvious that you are nervous now.

MR. PARIS: I don't think that is so
obvious at all and I don't think it should be in
the record that he is confused or anything. He
has answered the questions pretty well.

THE COURT: All right, sir.

I will strike from the record the con;;ﬁt.
that "it's obvious that he is nervous” as an o§§e:9'
vation of counsel and not necessarily in evide;ee;

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q Now, was the rirqgwand Mexchants a checking
R .
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30.

account or savings account?

A
Q

It wvas a checking account.

Now, where did the money come from that

went into the checking account?

deposited.

Q

It came from Zan.
pid Zan take it out of his pocket?
He received checks for his money which I

Where did you get the money that you put

in First and Merchants?

nursing home?

money in

4th.

A
Q

A

o » O P O

I got it from Zan at his nuriing home.

¥Was anyone with you when you went to the

Freddie was with me.

Your uncle?

That is right.

Did he go with you to the bank?
Yes.

And he was there when you deposited the

the First and Merchants.

A

Q
A

-

Yes.
What is the date of that deposit? :
I can't see it too good. May 4th, May the

Now, you said Freddie was with you at the
122
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bank. Was he also with you at the nursing home?
A Yes, he was.

Q pid Zan discuss with you and Freddie any-

thing about the joint banking accounts?

A Yes, he diad.
Q What 4id he say to you all?
A ¥Well, he told Freddie the way he wanted me

to distribute it out if anything should happen to him.
Q What was that way that he told you and

Freddie on that day?
A Well, that I should give Ouida Adcock

$3,000; Shirley Throckmorton $3,000; my mother, Carrie Swan,
$4,000 - I mean a part in it all; Alma Kitchen, his sister,
a part in it all; and Freddie Swan, a part in it; and myself,

william Swan, a part.

Q What were the size of those four parts?

A You mean the amount the share would have
been?

Q No, not the amount. What portion? What
pa:t were you supposed to give to each one?

A Well, it was to be divided - after thn
#6.000 came out - four ways. ?f§7'

| Q Four equal ways? e
A Four equal ways.
Q pid Zan stay in tqigpursing home for an
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1 indefinite period after May 4th?
2 a He stayed there a right good while after
3 [that. I am not sure how long it was.
4 Q Do you know when he went to St. Mary's
5 (Hospital?
6 A No, sir, I'm not sure.
7 Q Do you know whether he died in the nursing
8 | home or St. Mary's Hospital?
9 A It was in St. Mary's Hospital.
10 Q pid you attend the funeral?
11 A Yes, I aid.
12 Q pid the family, as a whole, attend the
13 | funeral?
14 A Yes.
15 Q pid you have any discussion with the family
16 | as to what you were to do with the bank accounts at the
17 | family gathering in connection with the funeral?
18 A Afterwards you mean Oor ==
19 Q At any time after fan died.
20 A _ Yes, yes, after he was buried we did.
2 . Q What was that discussion that you had? RS
22 o f A Well, I just told them all that I wantod' :
23 it ‘done how he wanted it distributed and so forth. bl
A Q Who was going to attend to it?
25 A I was.
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Q Now, d4id you, thereafter, proceed to carry
out those instructions?

A I daid.

Q Would you relate the circumstancés of what
you did in carrying out those instructions?

A Well, I was working on a job a while after
that and I tried to get some time off from my work. I came
to Richmond and drew all of the money out of the bank, except '

the savings account.

Q Except what?
A The savings account, which I left in the
Hbank.

Q Which savings account did you leave in the

bank?
First and Merchants.

b Was that a savings account or a checking
account?

A Savings account.

Q First and Merchants was a savings account.

_ THE COURT: He has already answered that,

Mr. Pearsall. He said it was a savings account.i*ﬁ”$

MR. PEARSALL: May it please the court. h
previously testified it was a checking aceount‘
THE COURT: Don't tell him what he testi-

fied. He said it was a savings account and we are
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stuck with a savings account.
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q Pick up the narrative as to what you did.
Start #11 over, if you want to.
A I would like to start all over, if I may.
I forgot what I wvas at.
THE COURT: You were at the point you with-
drew money out of the bank.
What did you do after you drew money out
of the bank? '
MR. SWAN: I came to Richmond and drew all
of the money out on the savings account and carried
it to Buckingham to Farmers' National Bank where I
deposited it for distribution in the four parts.
BY MR, PEARSALL: (Continuing)
| b pid you do anything else while you were in
Richmond, Mr. Swan?
A I went by Shirley Throckmorton's to pick
up what bills she had there and she refused to give them to

me. She said that the nursing home where he was staying had

i to got gomething straight so after leaving Shirley's - ihich

é‘s

and got the bill and wrote the check for the nursing home
bill.
Q What account diigg: write the nursing home
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bill on?

A You mean in town?

Q on which bank account did you write the
check for the nursing home bill?

A The savings account.
Q ¥What savings account, Mr. Swan?
A I mean the checking. I said savings - I

mean the checking account.

Q Do you know the difference between a
"checking account" and a “"savings account®?

A Oh, yeah.

Q Which bank account did you write the check
on for the nursing home bill?

A (No response.)

Q Which account 4id you close and take the

money to Farmers'?

A I closed out the savings account.
Q How many accounts did you close out?
A I closed out three from three different
basks. A.
554 Q And that left one account open. %ff
';,T{ A | A checking account, that's right. ?;}-:.'
' Q And is that the one you wrote the check to

the nursing home on?

A That's correct.
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Q ' When did you -- What did you do with ‘the

money that you had withdrawn from the savings account?

A I put it in the Farmers' National Bank at
Appomattox. '
Q When did you do that?
A I don't recall the date on that.
Q How does it relate to the time that you

took it from the bank in Richmond?

A The day following the day I deposited it
in Farmers' National Bank. '

Q When you deposted it in Farmers' National
Bank, did you put it in your account there?

A I put it in a special account, not my
account.

Q ¥What did you tell Mr. Evans at the time
you openéd the account? |

A ¥ell, I told what I was to do with the
money and that I would like to have it with a special account
- not just mine - and he said it was a good idea. 8o that
1;4110 wvay we fixed it up.

. e
~ S % -

va Q Did he attend to opening the account for youi

N SN
'e 'g.
R

0 I hand you what has been marked as Exhibit
F with the Bill of Complaint and ask if you recognize that? .

A I do. 128
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Q " And what is it?
A This is the receipt for the money I

deposited in Farmers' National Bank.

Q That is the deposit slip.
A That is the deposit slip.
Q And this was the account that Mr. Evans

df tended@ to opening up for you.
A Yes.
MR. PEARSALL: I offer it.
THE COURT: All right, sir. Let me have
the receipt for the §2,500. .
MR. PEARSALL: I am sorry I thought I
offered it.
| THE COURT: Do you want that in evidence?
MR. PEARSALL: Yes.
THE COURT: That will come in as Exhibit F.
The document that the witness has just
identified as being a receipt from the Farmers'
National Bank - which exhibit is an adding machine
» tape and looks like a bank statement and anothet
P,;f‘f‘ document attached to it, three documents altogether o
L - would come into evidence as Exhibit G. ' R

"
. -
LA L

BY MR, PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q Mr. Swan, I hand you what has been filed
with the ocomplaint as Exhibit J aggsrsk if you recognize that?
&
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I suggest it's self-serving.

MR. KAUFFMAN: Judge, may it please the
Court.

Furthermore, we hear an alleged oral trust
was created by Alexander Swan and according to the
testimony of Mr. William Swan he was going to be
the trustee and now this document is Mr. William
Swan appointing his wife Gracie Swan as a substitute
trustee which is self-serving and so outside the law.
The trustee cannot appoint a successor trustee any-
way. I think it's a further attempt to lift them-
selves up by their own boot straps of self-serving
documents to prove an oral trust and goes one step
beyond my prior objection by creating insult to
injury and by building on hearsay and self-gerving
?tatamonts on- hearsay and ulf—serving statements
and I think this is clearly inadmissible.

It's not a memorial or anything except an
after-the-fact excuse for something that was done.

. THE COURT: Mr. Pearsall, any reply?

MR. PEARSALL: If it please the court}xiff;:'
to self-gserving and declaration against intereéiﬁl%'i
Here is a man with accounts in his name which he is
free, under the law, as 8o far as it relates to

accounts is concerned to withdraw the money. BHis
1.0
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A I do.

Q And whose handwriting is that on the body

of the paper?

written?

A The bottom of the paper?

Q The body of the paper. Who wrote it?
A My wife.

Q And whose signature is it?

A It's my signature.

Q And what was the occasion of éhat being

¥hy was that written?
A This was so if anything happened to me --
MR. PARIS: Judge, ==
THE COURT: Just a minute.
Do you have an objection, Mr. Paris?
MR. PARIS: Yes, sir. This note, that you

can read, is a self-serving statement to further

establish this alleged oral trust. All it is is
saying: I give to my wife the right to carry on
what I want to do later on. Obviously it is being
offered to explain why Exhibit G, the deposit, 13

to me or my wife - William Swan or Gracie Bwan, ns.-

w.

wife - the survivor. This obviously is to expid.n A :
that which is to bolster his position which h:l.s ‘
position was as the recipient of the oral trust or

whatever. 131
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1 : - I suggest it's self-serving.

2 MR. KAUFFMAN: Judge, may it please the

3 Court.

4 Furthermore, we hear an alleged oral trust
S was created by Alexander Swan and according to the

6 testimony of Mr. William Swan he was going to be

7 the trustee and now this document is Mr. William

8 Swan appointing his wife Gracie Swan as a substitute
9 trustee which is self-serving and so outside the law.
10 The trustee cannot appoint a successor trustee any-
1 way. I think it's a further attempt to lift them-
12 selves up by their own boot straps of self-serving

13 documents to prove an oral trust and goes one step

14 beyond my prior objection by creating insult to

15 injury and by building on hearsay and self-serving

16 statements -On: hearsay and ulf—-serv:lng statements

17 : and I think this is clearly inadmissible.

18 It's not a memorial or anything except an

19 - after-the-fact excuse for something that was done.

20 . . THE COURT: Mr. Pearsall, any reply? o
Zi;'i}i}ff MR. PEARSALL: If it please the COnrt; ‘a8
2%? ?;{;ﬁ to self-serving and decla:ation against 1ntero¢t -{'
2 | Here is a man with accounts in his name which ﬁ; is
24

free, under the law, as so far as it relates to

% accounts is concerned to withdraw the money . His
132
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withdrawal was honored by the bank. He has the
money in his possession. He takes it to the bank
and states what he was supposed to be doing relative
to it and this is the declaration against his
interest. It is not a self-serving declaration.
Clearly it is against his interest so that argument
is met by that.

Additionally we have a contemporaneous
memorandum that he was about to explaiﬂ the occasion
of its arising and the objection was made. This is
a contemporaneocus memorandum of what he was to do
with the money and how it was to be handled in the
event that something happened to him.

THE COURT: Contemporaneous to what other

events?

MR. PEARSALL: With his opening up the
account as a special account.

I was going to elicit from this gentleman
as to how it happened to be written at the time the
account was made.

THE COURT: All right, sir. N

I sustain the objection to the evideﬁ%ﬁ i .
as being overall self-serving. It may be dsrgé@tafy.
to his interest as far as the immediate account and
to the overall. o3

ll
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" T will note your exception.
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MR. PEARSALL: I would like an opportunity
to vouch the record as to what this exhibit is an
how it came into existence.

THE COURT: You may do that now for/con-
tipuity, if you want, and you would be vonthing
the ecord right now through the witness and you may
do it now if you want.

« PEARSALL: Thank you Youf Honor. That
would make more orderly.
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Contipuing)
Q Mr. Swan\ would yéu proceed to tell the
Court how this writing, the dgcagion of this writing, came

into existence? How it was ten and why it came into
existence.
A Bacause’ if somethikg should have happened

to me it would have n kind of difficylt for anybody to

take it over so my ¥ife wrote this memorahdum out here to

have in case s ing should happen to me.
. Q . Had you discussed the writing of any such
éémbrandnm ith Mr. Evans? %’ '

g Yes, he said we should have something.

MR, PARIS: I object.
MR. KAUFFMAN: I object.

' gHE COURT: All right. It's not responsive
1.

i La
Q-,--m.; L. Nl
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A It aid.

Q And did you act on it?

A Yes, sir.

Q And this is the writing that w&s prepared

fon that occasion o account of that suggesticn?
A Yes.

MR. PEA L: I offer it as part of the
vouch, Your Honor.

THE COURT: ~All xight, sir.

MR. : And INtake it it will be
given a n r and marked rejected so we can later
refer it.

THE COURT: We will assign it the next

er for continuity. This is an exhibit that
carries Caption "J." June 4, 1971, and it is maxked
Exhibit H. |

——

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q Now, after you had been to the bank and

pened up the special account, did you see any members of your

family, other than your wife, thereafter?

A After I had deposited the money? o
Q Yes. él
A Yes, I went by and saw Freddie and exéi;ined

to him where the money was and that I had it ready for dis-
tribution. I went by to see my ‘f% er, Carrie Swan =--
. As
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Q Before we leave Freddie, will you state what
the conversation between you and Freddie was as to your dis-
tribution pursuant to this?

A Well, I told him that I had the money ready
to write the checks for and he wouldn't -- He wouldn't agree
to anything. Then he told me that he would like to give
Shirley $5,000 ~ which I wouldn't agree to.

MR. KAUFFMAN: I object to what Freddie told
him to -~ |

THE COURT: 1Is Freddie a party?

MR. KAUFFMAN: No, sir.

THE COURT: We have problems witﬁ him.

wWhat is the basis for admissibility of what
he told Freddie?

He can state what he told Freddie, but we
get a problem as to what Freddie told him.

MR. PEARSALL: Again, Your Honor, I think
we will have to resolve it on brief.

If Preddie, regardless of whether it's true
or falsé, says, as I understood the witness just to
say, that he wanted his daughter Shirley to ha€§ _
$5,000 -- 2

THE COURT: Mr. Pearsall, --

RTINS

P

MR. PEARSAIL: That fact is highly germane .
to this gentleman's cond qgcfhcreafter and whether
ALY
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that was Freddie's desire or not his desire he :
articulated that desire to this man in this man's
presence and he is relating what this man said. That
is a verbal act, Your Honor, and it's not offered --

THE COURT: S0 we can move the thing along,
I understand your objection.

MR, PARIS: I have a further objection.

I think that this man is claiming that he
is the beneficiary or the trustee under.this oral
inter vivos - alleged oral - trust. What possible
relevancy could it make at all to the substance of
this case or his conduct because once he goes to
one of the beneficiaries and says this is what I will
do and'they said that they objected - what difference
does it make if they object and they want somebody to
have more money than this other money? I can't see
the relevancy.

THE COURT: What relevancy?

MR. PEARSALL: The relevancy —— The object
here and the person for whom he was attempting to
get additional money brought the action in the .
Chancery Court of the City of Richmond. The papet -
of which you have there - and it gives the context
of that action --

THE COURT: what1 %}d be the relevancy of
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i
A

him objecting, in any case? That is the basis ;t
Mr. Paris' objecting. Why do we have to know about
the dialogue to resolve the issue in this case - the
dialogue betweep he and Freddie?

MR. PEARSALL: Your Honor, I don't want to
transgress by making an opening statement at this
juncture, but we have to try to show the relevancy.
We have the affirmation by this witness that he had
a certain responsibility relative to these accounts
and that he went to one of the persons to whom he
was to give money - who was the father of the person
to whom he was to give money - and he encountered
objection about the execution of that.

Now, the sequence of events that flowed
from that to the litigation to the handling of the
litigation is all germane to establishing whether or
not Shirley Throckmorton as administrator was Justi-
fied in paying 17 -0dd thousand dollars out in
connection with this.

I don't know how to show it to Your Honor

¥ oo
% .
*

except to take it a step at a time. i
THE COURT: What I will do then, Mr. Paris,

is go ahead and let him adduce this testimony subject

to your showing that it's relevant through some other

testimony, Mr. Pearsall.
178
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MR, PEARSALL: Thank you, Your Honor. -

MR. KAUFFMAN: Note my objection please.

THE COURT: All right, sir.

The same ruling subject to him being able
to connect it. I will let it in.

MR. KAUFFMAN: My objection is based on the
fact that Shirley brought the lawsuit that Mr.
Pearsall is talking about and he is eliciting hearsay
statements of Freddie to show what prométed Shirley
to do something and I think that is doubly inadmis-
sible and Freddie is here to testify.
| THE COURT: All right. I will hear it,
gentlemen, noting your exceptions to the Court's
ruling.

“ Go ahead, sir.

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q I am really not sure where we were. Had
you £inished telling me what position Freddie took with you
on that day after you had made the deposit and told him you

vere toady to distribute the deposited funds?

- Do you feel like you have left out anything?
éay_it now. I don't know whether you have or not. I ID not ’~
foaiiy sure what you have said. T

THE COURT: Tell us again what Freddie

said after you told h£m1gh§t you were going to do.
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'MR. SWAN: I went by there and he wanted
the $5,000 for Shirley and I told him that is not
what was in the agreement. So, that was it. I
wasn't going to do it.

BY MR, PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q pid you have any conversation with Freddie
thereafter?

A Yes, I 4&id.

Q Do you recall what the next occasion was

that you talked with Freddie?
A Well, he wanted me tu meet him up at his

home on Tuesday - I don't remember the date.

Q pid you see him between this date that you
made the deposit in the bank and that Tuesday?

A I sav him on a Sunday and I don't recall
the date.

Q what happened on the Sunday?

A Well, he said he was going to Richmond to

see Shirley.
Q pid he tell you anything other than, *I am

=

| going to Richmond to see Shirley"? What was the nature;§£. 

1R

gt

your conversation?

t'.

Mr. Swan, we were not there. You have to

tell us.

A It was aboq't {this money, money deal.
Sz
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Q What did he say about the money?
A Well, he said he would go and see Shirley

about the $5,000 and he felt it was agreeable to her and I
told him I wouldn't settle for that because it wasn't i:i.ght.

So then he came back and then that was the next meeting we had

was on a Tuesday.

Q Tell me what happened on the next meeting.
A I worked that day. I came home from work.
Q You worked on Tuesday? '

A That's right, came home from work and they

cornered me and wanted me to write them a check for $17,000.

Q Write them a check for §17,000.
A Freddie Swan a check for $17,000.
Q Was there any discussion about what Shirley

Throckmorton was to get?

A No, there wasn't.

Q ¥What did you say about writing a check to
Freddie for $17,000?

A I told him I couldn't do that that I

Jwouldn't do that and that it wasn't in the agreement the way

o

| eriendly toward the last and I got upset and left after that.

I got upset and left. 141

ihaé Uncle told me to do. t
Q So was the session a friendly one? =~
a It was to start out with, but it aidn't get

ll




t. Swan - Direct .. 54.

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

19

21 |
22

23

25

R | R
I

CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

——— ——

Q Before you got upset and left, did you have

;
fany further contact with Freddie?

A Yes, I called him again that night to see

if he had changed his mind and if he wanted to settle it uwp

and he said I had gotten him out of bed and he was mad and I
said I was sorry about that and asked if he wanted to settle
up and he said: No, sir, nmever. I said: You talk to Jack

snoddy. I said I vwas going to see Judge Snoddy and that was

the last conversation I had.

Q pid you go see Judge Snoddy?
A Yes, I went the same night.
Q pid you -- What was the nature of your

conversation with Judge Snoddy?
A I went to see Judge Snoddy and he wasn't at

home. I finally found him at Sprouses Corner in a restaurant |
in Buckingham. '

MR. PARIS: Objection. There is nc possible
way that this could have any relevancy to this case
at all as to what he told Judge Snoddy and what Judge»
Snoddy told him. It's hearsay. It's irrelevant.

It has nothing to do with the issue in this ca;n.’

THE COURT: All right, sir.
Mr. Pearsall. _
MR. PEARSALL: May it please the Court, 1tfe

c.rtaﬁxly not hearsay for this man to say what he
142
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said to Judge Snoddy and the relevance, Your Bohor,.is
to develop the context in which litigation was
brought for which a man was paid $17,000 and I have
to show that context.

THE COURT: You have to tie it down a little
bit more than that, otherwise we will take all of
the evidence. Some of it possibly is not relevant.

Counsel made objection as to relevancy.

What is the relevancy of his conversation to Snoddy |
and Snoddy's conversation to him? What does it help
to prove?

MR, PEARSALL: We will prove through this
witness and Judge Snoddy what was the course of events
which were interrupted and intercepted by this liti-
gation for which attorneys were paid $17,000 for
doing nothing, Your Homor. That is the relevance.

THE COURT: I will admit it subject to your
being able to tie it in.

Please let Judge Snoddy testify, he is here,
as to what he said and not through this witneas:_ N

MR. KAUFFMAN: Please note my objectié;; S

THE COURT: Objection noted. j;

It will be admittgd subject to him hefﬁai
able to show the relevancy of it.

MR. KAUFFMAN: Thank you, Your Honor.

43
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BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q When 4id you see Judge Snoddy again?

A I am not -~

Q What was the occasion, not necessariiy the
date?

A Well, I went and discussed the case with him

and told him I would like for him to represent me.

Q That was that evening?
A That was that evening.
Q Now, thereafter that evening on what

[occasion d4id you see Judge Snoddy again?
A I went to see him in his office in Dillwyn.'
Q ¥hy did you go to Dillwyn? Why did you go
see him in his office in Dillwyn?
A Because we couldn't talk in the restaurant
and I wanted to give him full details of the case.
Q Had anything happened between your seeing
him at the restaurant and the time you saw him in Dillwyn?
A I got served a court order about an auto-
mobile and money and a watch. 1 carried this to Judge Snoddy .
| THE COURT: I am sorry. You got a coé%éi,?
order that says what? - E?ff"
MR. SWAN: To turn the automcbile in éiﬁsh"
the old coins.
THE COURT: oiraﬁio who?
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'MR. SWAN: Over to the court, which I did;

MR. KRAUFFMAN: Did he also say the watch?

MR. PEARSALL: He did not say anything about
a watch.

I would like to have the transcript read
back. I am confident he did not say anything about
a watch.

THRE COURT: Objection is withdrawn.

MR. KAUFFMAN: The objection i; not to
what the witness said, but what counsel said in
leading the witness.

MR. PEARSALL: I think, in view of the
attack on counsel, it is necessary to have it read
back.

NOTE: At this time the reporter read back
the last answer.

THE COURT: The witness did say "a watch."

wWhat is your next question?

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q .pid I undératand you to say you turned the

[

e

1:§m§ over to the Sheriff?
| A I aid. ‘
pid you show this order to Judge Snoddy?

‘ ;

" .

Q
A Yes.
Q pid you develop, with Judge Snoddy, what the

+4S
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1tu£tion was about insofar as you knew?

A Yes.

Q What did you tell Judge Snoddy was the
ituation relative to Alexander Swan's bank accounts and these
tems?

A You mean =--

Q what 4id you tell Judge Snoddy when you went
o see him as your lawyer?

A Well, I told him how everything was to be.
Q Mr. Swan, I appreciate your trying to answer,

ut that is meaningless to the Court and to me - that you told
im what everything was supposed to be. You will have to be
re specific. What 4id you tell Judge Snoddy? It may be
petitious as we have heard it a lot of times, but what did
ou tell Judge Snoddy? That is what the Court has to under-
tand. Take your time and tell him what you developed with
udge Snoddy with the circumstances about which you consulted
udge Snoddy.

A I don't -- I can't understand --

Q All right. Did you make any statement to

Judgé Snoddy about the automobile, the watch, and the colﬁs? ‘

a No more than I told him ~-- You mean a%tpt
the court order came? e

Q Yes. What 4id you tell him?

A I told him that they were given to me.

146
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W. :Swan - Direct 59.

Q Now, what did you tell Judge Snoddy about the
bank accounts that were in your joint names?

A Well, I told him how my uncle had fixed them
and how they were to be divided and everything.

Q Is what you told him about how your uncle
had fixed them and how they were to be divided what you have
already told the Court previously?

A Yes.

Q Did you receive any other papers from the
court?

A I received some different papers - two

different times.

Q What did you do with those?
A I turned them over to Judge Snoddy.
Q Thereafter, did Judge Snoddy report to you

of any conversation that he had had with eounsél of Shirley
Throckmorton?

A Would you ask that again?

Q All right. I am having difficulty communi-
cating with you.

I am using words that apparently don‘'t mean

pid Judge Snoddy, after you had consulted him
and told him what the circumstances were, report back to you .

about his handling of the matth;,?pid he give you any report
P&
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about what he was doing?

A Oh, yes. He kept me posted.
Q What 4id he tell you he was doing?
A Well, he was --

MR. PARIS: Judge =~

Judge Snoddy is here and that is pure
What is your next question, sir?
ruling.

your objection, sir.

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

in any -- Did he ask you to agree to anything?
MR, PARIS: We are back ~--

. Objection sustained.
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

148

60.

THE COURT: Objection sustained, Mr. Pearsall
What is your next question, Mr. Pearsall?

hearsay. There is no exception to that; Mr. Pearsall.
MR. PEARSALL: I respectfully object to the

THE COURT: All right. The record will note

Q pid Judge Snoddy ask for your concurrence

THE COURT: Same objection and same ruling.

Q pid Judge Snoddy bring you anything téﬂQ;gn?
A Not that I remember. T
Q pid you ever sign any agreement?

A I signed an agreement, yes.
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is our problem.

Would you tell me what agreement Judge Snoddy
brought you to sign?

A Well, since Shirley had been appointed
administrator we all signed an agreement for her.to do s0O

and she would do like it was meant to be done.

Q And how was it meant to be done?

A Divided in four ways and $3,000 to my sister
Ouida and §3,000 to Shirley. That is the way it was signed
and notarized.

Q Now, 4id Judge Snoddy ask you whether that
was agreeable before he brought the paper to you?

MR. PARIS: Objection.

A Yes.

THE COURT: Objection sustained. The
record will reflect that the last answer should be
excised from the record as that is hearsay. §HQ”'»

MR. PEARSALL: May it please the coutg, I~'f
respectfully object and except to my being unable
to show the entire context of the formation of this

agreemsnt.
149
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Judge Snoddy is here and will testify, but
that is only one-half of the coin. When I ask
Judge Snoddy what Mr. Swan d4id I will get the objec-
tion that Mr. Swan is here and he can testify.
I am asking if this gentleman received from
his attorney gdvica and what he did on the advice -
based on that aﬁvioe - and how the agresment came
into existence. I am entitled to show by both.
participants, Your Honor =-- |
THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Pearsall.
The objection is sustained and your exception
is noted to the Court's ruling.
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q Did you do anything with the agreement
other than sign it itself?

A I carried it around to each party and had
it signed and notarized.

Q Mr. Swan, I hand you a paper and ask you to
ignore the "V" placed by me in the upper right-hand corner
as not being on the paper at any time prior to my placing it

there. I ask if you recognize what that is? ;I |

A Thig is the agreement that we all sig%gd,
that Shirley Throckmorton share it up. T

Q And you took it to each one of your brothers

and sisters and had them sign it,rgajyour'aunt and such as
(v
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thaﬁ?

A Yes.

What d4id you do with it after you had it
signed?

A I tugned it back to Judge Snoddy.

MR. PEARSALL: Do I understand the ruling
of the Court to be that I cannot ask this witness

as to what he understood he was doing when he took

an agreement around and had it signed? |

THE COURT: No, sir, that question has not
been asked yet.
MR. PEARSALL: I will ask it then.
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q What did you understand that you were
agreeing to in asking your brothers and sisters to agree to
and having them sign this?

MR. PARIS: I am objecting to this, if Your

Honor please. What is in the mind of this witness --

First of all you have got a written document which I

assume is going to be introduced. The written docu-

ment is very clear and unequivocal insofar as ;;;ﬁ‘ni;
it states, Number 1. Numb@: 2, in order to sa?} §fi"

What did you understand? You are trying to get

indirectly what you can't get directly. That would.

be that you have to have some communication from
4 =4 )

—oX
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someone in order to formulate some understanding
that obviously is not on the paper. If he is going
to testify to something outside of what the paper
writing says I would object on both grounds as to
what he thought as being totally and completely
immaterial.

THE COURT: You may have to lay some founda-
tion, Mr. Pearsall, but certainly his intention may
be relevant, counsel, even though there'is a written
document.

If the proper foundation is laid --

MR. PARIS: We are going out of the parole
evidence rule. You have to establish an additional --

THE COURT: I will sustain the objection at
this time as the foundation having not been laid.

Mr, Pearsall. |

MR. PEARSALL: I will try again, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right, sir.

MR. PEARSALL: I thought I had understood
, Your Honor, apparently I had not. o
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing) AR

| Q Prior to your taking this writing to ;§h§l"
fagily - other members of your family - to get their siéhatura,
had you any understanding as to how the litigation was being .

handled? What was the disposition of it? 'What was happening
I
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« Swan - Direct

the matter that Judge Snoddy was handling for you?

MR. PARIS: We are getting back to the same
thing.

THE COURT: I don't think he understands
the question.

Do you understand the question?

MR. SWAN: Not thoroughly.

MR. PEARSALL: If Your Honor please, here
is my difficulty. '

THE COURT: Just a minute. I don't want
you to tell me about your difficulty witk this
witness.

MR. PEARSALL: I would be happy for him to
leave the room. I would love for him to leave the
room 80 I can say to the Court what I want to say.

THE COURT: Let's rephrase the questions so
we can move on without him having to go outside.

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q pid Judge Snoddy tell you what was the
p:opoaal for getting rid of the matter he was handling for youJ
. A (Nodded head in an affirmative nanner.)
.w; MR. RAUFFMAN: (Mr. Kauffman stood up.) -

THE COURT: I sustain the objection. i
MR, KAUFFMAN: Thank you, Your Honor.
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BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
o] What did you think you were doing to get
rid of the matter?
MR. PARIS: Objection.
THE COURT: That doesn't vary the terms of
the written instrument.
He can testify to that.
MR, PEARSALL: Read the question back to
the witness. |
NOTE: At this time the reporter read the
question to the witness.
THE COURT: Do you understand the question?
MR. S8WAN: I thought the agreement that
Shirley Throckmorton were setting up and getting it
straightened out.
BY MR. PEBARSALL: (Continuing)
Q Take those words that you have just given
to the Court and put a little more meaning into them. What --
MR. PARIS: Judge, I am afraid that is
obviously an improper question.

LA MR, PEARSALL: May it please the COuri} we .

2 4y are dealing with a witness that is having a great - -

deal of trouble understanding me first and articulat-
ing second. He made a summary statement and I think

I would like to have him ;7-,F would like to have the
Rwles
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words read back.

We are making a great capital of the witness'
inability to understand the question.

THE COURT: All of us need to simmer down
a few minutes.

Mr. Pearsall asked the statement be read
back.

NOTE: At this time the reporter read back
the answer and Mr. Pearsall's following'comments.

MR. PARIS: I am not mad and upset at all.
I am just trying to do a job for my client. It is
not taking personal offense. If anybody objects to
what I gay -- First of all, I would submit to the
Court that is a leading question insofar as suggest-
ing to him that he has left something out or._. ' pig
statement is clear and he testified before when he
said that we signed the agreement and my understand-
ing was that the reason we signed the agreement was
so that Shirley Throckmorton would be the administra~-
tor and dispose of the estate as we all had agree
upon. §*’3§

3
M
Yy .

Now, I don't know what else we can diséqss

<
z .
e L

along those lines.
THE COURT: It's proper for counsel to ask
the witness to elaborate on this statement. I will
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sustain the objection in that what Mr. Pearsall said

was not a question and was not a directive to him to

elaborate.

If you want him to elaborate, would you
please ask him to elaborate and then we can move on.

MR. PEARSALL: First off I want to invite
the Court's attention that this witness has not said
that which Mr. Paris said he said.

THE COURT: I am not concarned'about what

Mr. Paris said about the evidence. The evidence

will stand on its own merits.

If you would please ask the next question
that you would like we may be able to move on.
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q Will you make one more attempt in saying to
the Court in what way you thought the matter was being dis-
posed of as to what was being done to dispose of it?

A You mean after Shirley had --

Q Mr., Swan, let me get you on focus. You
took an agreement around to get it signed. Now, what did you
think that the parties were doing in signinq the ag:eemang? .

b
"-

matter?
A They thought if they would sign it it would

be going according to the plan like it should - that it would
156
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1 Fe settled up.
2 Q What do you mean by the words "going accord-
3 ling to the plan like it should"? Do you mean "like it should"?
4 A Like I say they told me to set it up.
9 THE COURT: I understand what the witness
6 is saying, Mr. Pearsall.
7 MR. PEARSALL: It was my fear that the
8 Court didn't. That is the reason I was pressing
9 this. |
10 Witness with you.
1 MR. KAUFFMAN: May we have a short recess?
12 THE COURT: All right, sir.
13 How much recess will you need?
14 MR. KAUFFMAN: About five minutes.
15 THE COURT: We will stand in recess about
16 five minutes then.
17 I will caution the witness not to discuss
18 his testimony with any person and do not remain in
19 any place where the case is being discussed.
L .~ . MR. PEARSALL: When the witness stood up
21, e »: I was reminded that it has not been introduced ln ‘:

R 3 **  evidence. The paper that he identified has not:been |

2 o introduced into evidence. T
A THE COURT: The last exhibit was H so that .
2 would be I. 157
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_iBY.MR. KAUFFMAN: (Continuing)

CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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For the record: This is a typed - appears
to be typed - statement five pages long and dated
the 16th of July, 1971.

Court will stand in recess.

NOTE: At 11:40 a.m. court stood in recess
until 11:53 a.m. after which the hearing continued,

viz:

CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR, KAUFFMAN:
Q Mr. Swan, as I understand your testimony,
you testified that your uncle, Alexander H. Swan, gave you
oral instructions some time in 1968.
A I am not sure of the dates, but he did give
me instructions.

MR. KAUFFMAN: May I see Exhibit A, please,
Your Honor?

THE COURT: A?

MR. KAUFFMAN: Yes, that is the first one.

.y .NOTE: At this time a paper was passed to

Lo the attorney.

U

-
¥

L2t e

Q Well, now, Exhibit A shows the bank accounts
were opened in January of 1968, I believe, or thereabouts;

is that correct, sir? In January of '68, I believe, the first
1~ 8
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P‘N. Swan - Cross 1.

Lbne on top shows that the account was opened in January of
'68.
A What the book shows, that is right.

Q That would be about the time you were tolad
pr your Uncle Alexander H. Swan of his intent with this oral
trust.

A Yes.

Q All right, sir. This was done by your
Uncle Alexander merely as a convenience in case something
happened to him so you could take care of his money.

A That is true.

Q And then you testified, I believe, that you
were supposed to get a car and a watch and a coin collection.

MR. PEARSALL: May it please the Court,

I don't think he has testified he was supposed to.
I think he testified.ho was given it.
BY MR. KAUFFMAN: (Continuing)

Q Your testimony is you were given those.
A That's right.
Q -Your testimony is you were given those 1n

January of '68 at the time you were apprised of this oral
trust.

R O s

A (No response.)
MR. PEARSALL: BHe didn't catch the question.

THE COURT: He didn't understand the
1-9
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question. Rephrase it.
BY MR. KAUFFMAN: (Continuing)

Q At the time your Uncle Alexander H. Swan
advised you of the oral trust and at the time you signed the
signature card, was the car actually given to you then?

A Not then, no, sir.

Q Because your Uncle Alexander was still
driving the car around; wasn't he?

A He drove it on different occasions.

I Q You didn't get the car until after he went

into the nursing home; did you?

A I had the car before then.

Q And you gave it back to him.

A That's right.

Q And when he went into the nursing home you

got the car.

A That is true.

Q That was about two years later; wasn't it?
A I am not sure of the time.

Q - You allege in your Bill of Complaint gpgg

L 5

o o
I you got the car on December 7, 1969. Excuse me, excuse me.

I ai sorry on March 17, 1969. So that would be approxié#tely';
a year later, if that is correct; would it not? o |
A (Nodded head in an affirmative manner.)
Q . It was sometime after that - wasn't it? -

L W ~

1ToU
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that you received the coin collection?

A Yeah, I guess it was after that.

Q In fact it was again after your Uncle
Alexander was in the nursing home that you got the coin

collection from his house; didn't you?

A I am not sure where he was at that time.

Q But you got the coin collection from his
{house.

A Not from his house.

Q From whose house?

A From Frederick Swan.

Q From Frederick Swan's house?

A That's right.

Q And the watch also was acquired sometime
later, I believe in May of '71 - which was two years later.
A I am not familiar with the time the watch
iwas acquired at the Stratford Hall Nursing Home where he was.

Q If the Bill of Complaint filed in this case

says that you acquired the watch on May 4, 1971, would you
lLawe any reason to think that incorrect?

*ué% A I am not sure. 3
o Q And so while he was in Stratford Balla
INursing Home is when you got the watch.

A That's correct.

Q But you don't know how long after you were

W. Swan ~ Cross __ 73,

10T
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told of the agreement or of the oral trust that was.
A No, I wouldn't remember that.

Q Now, when your uncle, Alexander H. Swan,

and told your entire family and you started enumerating the

people that you told; is that correct?

A My family, I diad.
Q But you didn't tell Shirley; 4did you?
A I didn't see Shirley. S8he was in Richmond.

I was 79 miles in the country and her father --

MR. KAUFFMAN: That is not responsive,
Judge.

MR, PEARSALL: If the Court please, he has
a perfect opportunity'to explain the answer.

THE COURT: He should answer the question
first and you may ask him for some explanation. if
you like.

Did you tell Shirley?

MR, SWAN: No, I didn't tell Shirley.

_MR. KAUFFMAN: Thank you.

£

BY .‘. KAUFFMAN: (Continuing)

>
L

Q And it was thereafter that the money G&sf )

your Exhibit F - in 1971 and you went to the nursing home to
get the authorization to make that withdrawal; did you not?

told you of what he desired to be done you said you went back

withdrawn - and you introduced a bank deposit slip, which is '

Il
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A Did I go to the nursing home to --
How was that withdrawal authority --
MR. PEARSALL: May it please the Court,
I am confident that the interrogator is mixed up
here. He is asking for withdrawal after death and
he said: Did you go to the nursing home.
BY MR. KAUFFMAN: (Continuing)
Q Was that withdrawal made after_death or
before death?
A The withdrawal ~- I don't quite understand.
Q When d4id you withdraw the $2,550 and deposit
it in First and Merchants?
MR, PEARSALL: I thought he was asking --
A I don't know when it was.
BY MR. KAUFFMAN: (Continuing)

Q That was before your uncle died.

A Yes.

Q And he told you to do that.

A Yes.

Q . And that was about the same time you got.
the watch; wasn't it? %@'

A I am not sure. I wouldn't answer thag.

because I am not sure.

Q But you testified at that time you went to
the nursing home with Freddie.

TG3
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A Oh, yeah, I went with Freddie to the nursing
home .

Q Now, after - after your uncle, Alexander
H. 8w§n died you closed out three bank accounts.

A I did, yes, sir.

Q And you took the money up to the bank in

Appomattox and opened up an account.

A Yes, and gave them the names. ‘

Q Why did you not put it in Dillwyn?

A I was doing business in Farmers' National.

Q You went to Appomattox and opened up the
[account.

A Yes.

Q And the account was opened up by you.

A That is correct.

Q Did your uncle, Alexander, sﬁy that he

iIwanted your wife, Grace, to be trustee of this money?

A No, he didn't discuss that.

Q But a joint account with right of survivor-
Jship was opened with your wife. o

| a That's right. §;;7?:
, Q Now, you testified that you had some e§p1 :f
Versition with your Uncle Freddie; is that correct? v
A Well, I did on several occasions, ves.

Q But Shirley wasn't present during any‘of the

i6d
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Lonversations; was she?
A She was there on this Tuesday I was telling
you about that they wanted to write the check for $17,000.

Q On one occasion she was present.

A She was present.

Q Did you hire Judge Snoddy to represent you?

A I aia.

Q And were you relying on him to tell you
what to do? |

A I was.

Q Did Judge Snoddy tell you how much he was

going to charge you?

A Small fee. He didn't tell me to be exact.
Q And 80 you relied on him entirely in how
the thing would be handled.

A That is correct.

Q You were served with various court papers

in the proceeding here in Richmond; were you not?

A I was on two different occasions served
papers.
‘ Q And you took the papers and turned th{ﬁ'f_
.lover to Judge Snoddy as soon as you received thenm. gff'
A I aid. "
Q You did nothing further with regard to

them.
165
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A "I didn't do anything. I just turned them
over to him. He was my attorney.
THE COURT: Any further questions, Mr.
Kauffman?
MR. RAUFFMAN: Let me check one thing,
Your Honor.

I have nothing further.

CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR. PARIS:
Q Is there any reason you didn't qualify as

executor or administrator of the estate?

A Any reason why I didn't?

Q Yes.

A He didn't leave it like that.

Q He didn't leave it like that.

A He put the money in joint banking accounts

like it's there.

Q Isn't it a fact that you refused to qualify
becauae you don't want to be bonded?

A I didn't refuse to qualify because he

#didn't ask me. He merely asked me to do this.

Q And you had -- You discussed this wiéh .
everybody in your family.
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W. Swan - Cross . 19.
Q Exactly after he died.
I aia.
Q You discussed and told what you were going

to do and everybody was in agreement.

A That's right.

Q Why then would you go around and ask every-
body, especially Freddie Swan and Mrs. Throckmorton, if they
approved what you were doing? And you said that everybody

agreed.

A After what?

Q Why did you drive all of the way to Richmond
to talk to Mr. Swan about the agreement?

A I dian't 5263 Mr. Swan was living up in
the country.

Q You met him up there.

A He was living there and Shiriey was living
in Richmond.

Q But you went to see him.

A Oh, yes, I did.

Q _You had already talked to him.

A I told him when I put the money in the bankﬁ
I had it ready for distribution and -- g;iﬁi

Q You told him at the funeral. o

A I didn't tell him that at the funeral.

Q You didn't testify that you talked to
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-leverybody at the funeral?

A Not at the funeral, no, sir.

MR. PEARSALL: May it please the Court, he
couldn't have told them he had the money in the
funeral.

THE COURT: He is asking if he did testify
to that, Mr. Pearsall.

BY MR. PARIS: (Continuing)

Q I am not asking about the mone& in the
bank. I am asking you: Didn't you testify in answer to Mr.
Pearsall's question that you saw everybody in the family at
the funeral?

A Oh, yes, I did.

Q Did you further tell, in your answer to
his question, that you told the members of the family

Alexander Swan's instructions?

A Not at the funeral.

Q You didn't.

A No, sir.

@ When did you tell them?

A Later on. t B
Q How much later on? §f5f~
A I don't remember that. That has been‘;uite

a while ago and I don't remember any date.

Q Was it days laterx?
18
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W. Swan - Cross ' 8l.
A Well, days -- I would say days, yeah.
Q Did you discuss a fee with Judge Snoddy?
A Did I discuss the case?
Q A fee with Judge Snoddy. Did he say how

much he would charge you?

A He merely said he would charge me a small
fee. He 4didn't discuss any specified amount.

Q Had you ever used Judge Snoddy before?

A I never had any occasion. I never been
in court before.

Q You never used a lawyer before.

A No.
Q So you wouldn't know what a small fee was

or whether it was a lot of money.

A I trust Judge Snoddy. I have known him all
my life. |

Q Again, in answer to Mr. Kauffman's questions,
you left everything up to Judge Snoddy.

A That is correct because he was my attorney
at that tine. _

o Right. ko B
¥When did you first tell Frederick 8wa§?ff'

that is Alexander Swan's brother - about Alexander Swan's
instructions to you?

A When did I tell him? He was told by
169 '
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Aléxander Swan.

Q When?

A At the nursing home.

Q With you?

A With me.

0 No objection was made by him at that time.
A No, not a bit.

Q Did you go and see -- After Alexander died,

did you go and see Fred the day that he objected because Mrs.
Throckmorton was not going to get $5,000? Or did he come to

see you?

A pid I go the same day?

Q Yes, sir.

A I 4id see him the same day.

Q Did you go to see him? Or did he come to
see you? . '

A I went to see him.

For what purpose?
He had some war bonds and I was interested

about the war bonds. I had the war bonds $175 worth.

I carried them because he wanted thomj??ﬁf:

And then you got into a discussion.

Not too much.

0 » © » O

You said he V%Bg%? Shirley to get $§5,000.
Y 4 .

That is the reason you went to see him. ‘:

|
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A He did, but that wasn't that day.
Q The day you talked with him about --
A I don't remember the dates because that has

been four or five years ago.
Q Well, listen to my guestion.
The day that Fred objected because Mrs.
Throckmorton was not going to get $5,000, - or that he wanted
her to get $5,000 - 4id you go to see him that day? Or did

he come to see you?

A I went to see him,
Q Why?
A Well, I wanted to get this thing straightaned

out and settle it up.

Q It was all settled up.

A No, it wasn't. The money was still in the
bank and the checks had not been written. '

Q Did you have to see Frederick Swan to get
the checks written?

A I 4id to get his agreement to take his part.

Q ¥Why would you have to get his agreement
when you claim you have been appointed -- iiff%

A He wouldn't agree to anything. g':i

Q Listen to my question. €

I said: Why would you have to get the

beneficiary of the trust -- Why would you have to get their
171 ~
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agrbement when you were already sitting up here claiming that
you have been given explicit instructions that these are your
obligations and if you have obligations, why would you have
to ask somebody if that was all right?

A I wouldn't know -- I don't exactly under-
stand what you are talking about.

Q Let me ask you again and try it a different
way. You have testified - have you not? - that Alexander
Swan gave you specific instructions? '

A He did, yes.

H Q And you felt a legal and moral obligation
to carry out these instructions.

A I daia.

Q Is that correct?

A That is correct.

Q And anything other than those instructions

L#yo»u would have been violating the agreement.
A That's right. I wouldn't have gone along
with it.

o Q If that is the case then and you told us
i*B;;;fly that Freddie was at the nursing home when you véip
qu;h those instructions -- o
o A He was.

Q Why would you go to Freddie and ask him if

he would agres to it?
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BY MR. PARIS:
Q

o » O » O ¥

settle up?
A

86.

MR. PEARSALL: May it please the Court, I

don't think this witness testified to that and I
object to stating a question in the form contrary
to testimony. The testimony was he went to see
Fraddie and said he was ready to make distribution.
There is no testimony that he went to see Freddie

and asked what he wanted. -

THE COURT: I will overrule the objection.
Do you understand the question; sir?

MR. SWAN: Yes.

THE COURT: Can you ansver the question?
MR, SWAN: Well, just -- I didn't go to

him to ask about the agreement to settle up. I went
and told him I was ready to settle up.

(Continuing)
You were ready to settle up. .
I was ready.
The money was in the bank.
The money was in the bank.
And you were ready to settle up.
That's right.
Any question to why did you go to ‘scmeone

and say I am ready to settle up? Why didn't you go and

I was. I could have 1P5131t right then,

not?

1't -
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settle up. His statement was that he wouldn't settle

up.
BY MR. PARIS: (Continuing)
(o] In order to settle it, all you had to do
was draw the checks and distribute it; is that right?
A That is true.
MR. PARIS: Okay.
I have no further questions.
THE COURT: Anything on redirect, Mr.
Pearsall?

MR. PEARSALL: One question.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR, PEARSALL:

Q Mr. Swan, had you, or had you not, told
members of your family, living up in the countfy, what Zan's
wishes were relative to the joint accounts prior to his death?
A No, I hadn't.

Q Prior to Zan's death you had never told them
what the accounts were -- C.
| MR. PARIS: He answered it once, Judgé;,

¢

THE COURT: I believe he answered, uri‘ ‘

Pearsall.
MR, PEARSALL: I have him bn redirect

examination.
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THE COURT: The witness has answered that
question. He says: No, he had not told them prior
to his death.

MR. PEARSALL: He has in previous testimony--

THE COURT: Wait a minute, Mr. Pearsall.

I hate to cut you off.

I respectfully tell you not to telegraph
to this witness what his prior testimony has been.

You asked a question and he anéwered you
directly.

If you want to ask him some other question
on redirect you certainly have the right to do it.

As I understand the testimony he had not
told them prior to death.

MR. PEARSALL: But, Your Honor, may the
witness be excused while I argue the matter?

THE COURT: There is no need to argue. 1
heard what he said and you heard what he said. 1If
you have other questions go ahead on.

MR. PEARSALL: The purpose of redirect is
rehabilitation in confused -- g??-

THE COURT: You had him on redirect t%i’
clear up the problem that he had and he gives you an
ansver on redirect that is unequivocal.

MR. PEARSALL: I am not sure he understood
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the question.

NOTE: At this time the reporter read back
the last question and answer.

THE COURT: What is your next question?

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q Had you ever discussed the joint accounts
with relatives of your family prior to Zan's death?

A Yes, yes.

Q pid you tell them what the und?rstanding
was with Zan?

A Yes, I aid.

MR. PEARSALL: Now, may it please the Court,
we have two diametrically opposed ~--

THE COURT: We have a witness testifying
with two different ways.

MR. PARIS: Objection.

THE COURT: The Court will determine the
credibility of the witness, Mr. Pearsall, like it
does in most cases where there is not a jury sitting.

MR. PEARSALL: No further questionms.

THE COURT: All right, sir. § '

7

Do you gentlemen have any further que?iibnu? 
MR. PARIS: No further questions. R
MR. KAUFFMAN: No, sir.

THE COURT: You mﬁé'utep down. You may
17
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return to counsel table, if you like.
Who is your next witness, Mr. Pearsall?
MR, PEARSALL: I call Judge Snoddy.
NOTE: At this time the witness is sworn.

JOHN R. SNODDY, JR., a witness called by

the attorney for the plaintiffs, first being duly sworn,
testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. PEARSALL:

(o] Will you state your name, age, and occupa-
tion?

A John R. Snoddy, Jr.; 57; Circuit Court Judge.

Q Prior to your assumption of the bench, were

you ever consulted by William E. Swan?

A Yes, sir.

Q Do you recall the occasion, or the event,
of your being éonsultod?

A Yes, sir. I think the first time that they
gaw me it was at a restaurant at Sprouses Corner. I was
there and I don't recall whether it was at lunch or at dinner'
and they came by and gave me some idea of what the sltuition |
was and what they wanted to talk to me about and I told them
that I would help them, but could not go into the case at

that time and would give them an appointment as soon as I
1.7
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Q When 4id you see them next?

A Oh, I guess it was a week or so after that.
I am sure it was after some papers had been served on them.

Q Now, whom did you see?

A Bill Swan and Mrs. Swan, Gracie Swan, was
the first ones that talked with me.

Q What d4id you understand was the nature of
the problem of which you were consulted? |

A Mr. Swan advised me that his Uncle, whom
lI knew slightly, Zan had died and that prior to that time he
had told him to put his money in a joint account with him and
that he had been looking after his business and he had told
him what he wanted him to do with it.

Q What did his uncle want him to do with it?

A ' He wanted him to -~ |

MR, KAUFFMAN: I would like to interpose

my objection. I don't think there is objection as

to what Judge Snoddy said up to a point about what

he wanted to do and that he put the money in a ' j.oint

account and telling what to do with it. He gei:s

too specific as to what was told there. That i;

compounded hearsay from Zan who is dead and william

who is telling it to Judge Snoddy. I think it's

purely hearsay. 178
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1 - ' THE COURT: Do you want to be heard?
2 MR. PEARSALL: 1It's highly germane as to
3 what was the posture of the parties in this litigation
4 in which $17,000 was paid out and to find out what
5 was the matter and that Judge Snoddy was asked to
6 handle it and how he handled it.

7 {BY MR, PEARSALL: (Continuing)
8 Q Judge Snoddy, at the time d4id you have any

9 |(memorandum made?

10 A Yes.

11 THE COURT: Is this testimony being offered
12 for the truth of what it asserts, Mr. Pearsall?

13 MR. PEARSALL: It's being offered not to

14 prove that what Mr. Swan told him was a fact but for
15 the fact that it was told to him and it was on the
16 basis of what was told to him that he' proceeded to
17 represent Mr. Swan.

18 THE COURT: All right. I will overrule

19 the objection.

20_ . MR, KAUFFMAN: Note our exception. "
21 THE COURT: Note your exception, sir. 9 :
22 ? A (Continuing) He advised me and a notei i-im' |

23 |made at that time -~ 4f I can £ind it here -- It has boen io |
2 |iong I hope you will bear with me.

2 478
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L.

Bflnk. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q Take your time, Judge Snoddy.

A It has been so long since this thing was --
If you could see my handwriting you would understand why,
but my secretary typed out a little note at the time. I
think {t's probably -- I am sorry, Judge.

Q Just take your time, Judge, and find it.

A I can recall what it was because I went over
it last night. It was a typewritten slip which fhe secretary
made and I wrote at the bottom of it taken by my secretary
from William Swan.

Q Just take your time, now, to find it.

The probability is that your file is
organized from front to back rather than back to front or
sonething like that, sir.

A Yes.

Wanted‘Ouida Adcock to have the sum of
$3,000. Bhirley Throckmorton the sum of $3,000. Remainder
to be divided into four parts: Frederick W. Swan to get one-
fourth. Alma Kitchen to get one-fourth. Carrie Swan to get
one-fourth (sister-in-law).¥William E. Swan to get one-foutth
If any complaints are made forget about them and leave lt in
William E. Swan's name. He gave coin collection, watch and
automobile to William E. Swan. After paying all of the bills,

William Swan was to pay out the two bequests of $3,000 and
180
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.3 PN

', [other to be divided into four parts. Put the money in

William Swan's name to be sure it was done like he wanted.
Could not trust his brother.
That is the information my secretary took
down at that time.
Q In your presence?
A Yes, sir.

MR. KAUFFMAN: Continuing objection, Your
Honor, that it's ﬁearsay statements of ian and
objecting to it not being the statement of Mr.
William B, Swan.

THE COURT: Objection overrunled.

MR. PARIS: Same objection.

THE COURT: Same ruling and exceptions
noted.

MR. PEARSALL: I would like to offer that,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Is it agreeable, gentlemen,
that we may substitute a copy for going in the
record so that the Judge may keep his file intact?

MR. RAUFFMAN: I will have no objecti§;7£§ .

RED,

the introduction. .
THE COURT: Do you have any objectionﬁio '
the copy?
MR, KAUFFMAN: ffggf object to the
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J+ Bnoddy - Direct . 95,

1 “ %" introduction of the document not the copy -

2 THE COURT: Objection is overruled based
3 on the narrow ruling that it is not being offered
4 as to the truth but that it asserts to show why he
5 did what he did.

6 You may continue, Mr. Pearsall.

7 MR, PEARSALL: I would like to call for

8 Exhibit H.

9 THE COURT: All of them are down there

10 (indicating).

11 ||BY MR, PEARSALL: (Continuing)

12 Q Judge Snoddy, I hand you what has been

13 |marked as Plaintiffs' Exhibit B and ask if you have ever seen
14 | that before?

15 A Yes, sir, it was --

16 MR. PARIS: Just a minute, if Your Honor

17 please, you have already ruled that is not admis-

18 sible and I assume that any testimony with regard

19 to that document would not be admissible.

20 THE COURT: Let me see the document, Mr

21 | -~ gheriff. E o
22 o NOTE: At this time the Sheriff passe.::.'f'n: Y
2 | paper to the Court. & e
A THE COURT: What is your question to this

2 witness as to this gxhibit H, Mr. Pearsall? |
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1§ ey " MR. PEARSALL: How it came into his

2 possession and when he saw it.

3 THE COURT: How it came into his possession?
4 MR. PEARSALL: When it came into his

5 possession.

6 THE COURT: That question is not inadmis-

7 sible. (The witness can answer, if he knows,

8 JUDGE SNODDY: It was turned over to me at

9 the same time by Mr. and Mrs. William Swan.

10 BY MR, PEARSALL: (Continuing)

1 Q With what explanation?

12 THE COURT: Just a moment.

13 I sustain the objection as to the

14 explanation.

15 JUDGE SNODDY: All right.

16 THE COURT: Do you want to wvouch the

17 record as to the explanation?

18 MR. PEARSALL: Yes, I think that would be
19 in order.

2 ' THE COURT: For the record you are merely
a | . vouching it as to what it would have been had Eheﬁf
2 .*: Court allowed it on the record. %

23 JUDGE SNODDY: They stated that they pnt-'u'-
p in the special account in Farmers' National Bank
25 in Appomattox and Mr., DeWwitt Evans who was the
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banker then, who was head of the bank, advised them
that something might have happened and they told
him what they wanted to do with the money - how it
would be made out - and they said something might
happen to Mr. Swan so he should write something
down 80 it could be carried out in the event some-
thing happened to him and at that time it was done.
That was written down similar to what my statement
that I took vﬁs.

L MR, PEARSALL: Now, leaving the wvouch, Your
1 Honor -~

THE COURT: All right, sir.

BY MR, PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q I believe you stated that they brought to

you a paper that had been served on William Swan; is that

correct?
A That's right.
Q What was the general thrust of the paper?
A It was an order for him to turn over cer-

tain thingu to the Sheriff. As far as I believe it was a

N

gun == I mean a coin collection, an automobile, and a i&tch

? and then I don t know if it was the same day or not but; thoy .

gava me a paper that had been gerved on them and it was not
a Bill of Complaint it was an order and an order stating that
they should not dispose of any p%ésa?ir funds that were in the
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Appomattox bank.

Q Did you ever get a copy of the Bill of
Complaint?
A At a later date -- I think that was served

several days thereafter.

Q What action did you take on behalf of them
in connection with this matter?

A The next day or so I was in the courthouse
at Buckingham and I ran into Mr. Vick and Mr. Peﬁbleton and
they were there at that time to pick up the coin collection,
the car, and the watch. I explained to them what the situation
was that there was no problem about the money that the money
was all being held in escrow to be done with exactly as this
boy had been told or as he told me he had been told to dis-
pose of it and that the other parties - that Mr. Swan and
Mr. Frederick Swan and them - knew that and that the reason
that it hadn't been paid out was that Mr. Swan wanted more
money than he was supposed to get under that note and so
forth and that he had been -~ Or the advice that had been
given Mr. Bill Swan -~

Q Did you have any further contact vithf;f?;
Messrs Vick or Pembleton? ifﬁ
A They said: Well, come on and go -- A

MR. KAUFFMAN: Which I will object to what

Mr. Vick and Mr. Pembleton said, Your Honor.
185




10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

19

21
22 | B N -
linsufficient funds and that he had just checked a few days

23

25

CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

J. Snoddy - Direct - 99. .

THE COURT: I will sustain that objection.
That is hearsay.

JUDGE SNODDY: All right.

I advised them as to that and then I
advised them that I was in and out of court at that
time but was in the courthouse building - I was
Commonwealth Attorney at the time - and I said I
will be down and see you all in a few days. I will
call you right away and be in to see yoﬁ and we can
get this matter straightened out and the Deputy
Sheri¢f told them -~

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)

Q Did you go to see them?

A Yes, I went down. I called and made an
engagement and went down to see Mr. Vick and Mr. Pembleton
and everything was very, very friendly.

Q What was the substance of the understanding
you reached?

A Well, the substance was this: That I raised
the question that $3,400 of the money had been gone because
when Mr. Swan wrote a check to pay the nursing home forjgr;
zan‘swan after his death the check had been returned %‘;.

before that and there was $3,500 in there and that was a check

for some $1,700, or something like that, and it was returned

186
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for 1nsu£ficient'£unds and so he found out that Mrg. Shirley
Throckmorton had cashed a check for $3,400 thereby depleting
the account so that there were insufficient funds. I said
that will have to be put back in the pot and they agreed to
that. PFurther we went ahead and we agreed --

Q What was going to be the disposition of
the matter, Judge Snoddy?

A Exactly like Mr. Swan had told me. Exactly
that was the agreement that it be done exactly tﬁat way.
The only difference was that Mr. Swan was still to get the
automobile. The only alfference was that Mr. Swan had advised
me he didn't care and that the coin collection could be sold
and the watch and the rest of it was agreed that it would be
handled exactly like Mr. Swan had told me Mr. Zan Swan had
advised him he wanted it done.

Q Now, in reaching this underitanding, had
you been confronted with any contrary position by Messrs
Vick and Pembleton?

A No.

Q This was a disposition not readily reached

g

without any concessions having to be made by anyone. f;w~‘

A No, the only =~
Q Was William Swan to make the distributlon?
A There was this concession - it made no

differsnce to us who made the non?¥?ept as long as it went
) 2Oy
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m

1 [the way it was supposed to go. Since Mrs. Shirley Throckmorton
2 . [had qualified we saw no reason why she shouldn't go ahead as
3 (administrator and dispose of it - distribute the money -

4 lexactly as it was supposed to have been distributed by Mr.

5 | Swan.

6 Q pid Messrs Vick and Pembleton's clients

7 |have any different view as to how it was supposed to be

8 [ distributed?

9 A They didn't make them known to me, if

10 | there were.

1 Q §o, what was the outcome of your meeting

12 | as far as something to report to your client in Buckingham

13 || County?

14 A It was -- There was to be an agreement

15 | drawn up and Howard Vick was to draw it up exactly as I just
16 || told you and his clients would sign it. I wanted them to

17 || sign it before a Notary and it was to be sent to me and I

18 | would have all of my clients - who are the heirs and so

19 | forth --

20 Q On the risk of being repetitious, what wasg
21 tho \mderstandinq that was embodied in that agreement? .. .
2 3 A It was that this was to be done 1natead of
23 passing down -- 3
% Q Judge Snoddy, instead of saying "this was

25 | to be done instead of" - tell me the precise agreement.
188
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A The agreement reached was that $300 was |
to be paid to Ouida Adcock ~--

Q $300?

A $3,000 to ouida Adcock; $3,000 to Shirley
Throckmorton and $3,400 was to be put back that Mrs.
Throckmorton had already cashed the check and I was later
informed - Pembleton told me - that it was in an escrow
account and it would be put in the pot and then the other
was to be divided in four egqual parts to William'Swan, Mrs.
Carrie Swan, Mrs. Kitchen, and to Frederick Swan.

Q Now, did you report this as a disposition
of the matter to your clients?

A I did and they advised me that they would
sign such an agreement that that is all they wanted.

Q Did you ask Mr. William Swan to get con-
currence with the rest of the family before the agreement
was prepared?

A Yes, sir.

Q Did he report that he had gotten the
agreement of the rest of the family?

A Yes, sir.
‘{’;; Q pid you ask Mr. Vick to prepare the agié&-
| m!ém? :then? -
A Yes.
Q Did he prepare such an agresment?

1£9
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A He prepared such an agreement. I have a
note back from Mr. Pembleton that Mr. Vick was out, would be
out, of the office for a week or so but as soon as he got
back that it would be prepared and an order would be pre-
pared and, I believe also, in that note he said that the
$3,400 had been put into an escrow account and they would
send me the agreement as soon as Mr. Vick returned to his
office.

MR, PARIS: May I see that? dkay.
MR. PEARSALL: It's already in.

BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q I hand you what has been introduced in
evidence as Plaintiffs’ Exhibit I and ask if you recognige

that?
A Yes, sir.
Q What is i¢?
A That is the agreement that Mr. Vick drew up

and had Mrs. Shirley Throckmorton and Frederick Swan to sign
and send it to me to be circulated by William Swan to be

.signed. However, the one they sent me had not been notarized

“had not been signed before a Notary - and I gave this to o

it back to me signed by all of the parties that I was :epre-
senting.

Q 'Now, you say that you received a handwritten

J. Snoddy - Direct - 103,

=_—==————______-—_—___————~__-
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note from Mr. Pembleton. Would you look in your file and see
if you have that note?
A Yes, sir.
MR, PEARSALL: I ask that it be marked as
an exhibit.
MR. PARIS: May I see it first?
JUDGE SNODDY: Yes, sir.
NOTE: At this time a paper was passed to
defendant's counsel. '
THE COURT: Any objection, gentlemen?
MR. PARIS: No, sir.
THE COURT: All right. The exhibit will

come into evidence as Plaintiffs' Exhibit K. For the

record it is dated 8-4 from Robert E. Pembleton.
All right you may continue, Mr. Pearsall.
MR. PEARSALL: If I may have the exhibit
I will interrogate the witness.
NOTE: At this time the exhibit was passed
to plaintiffs' counsel.
BY MR, PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q It's very brief, Your Honor, in ordert%bv
interrogate him I would like to read it. N 'i
*Jack, Howard is out for the rest of this
week. The car is here at the office and Mr. Swan can pick it

up whenever he wishes. -Howard will prepare the order on his

101
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return. Copy of signed agreement enclosed. I have the $3,400
in my escrow account. Regards 'B'" The "B" was for Bob
Pembleton.
Now, was that the conclusion of the settle-

ment as far as you were concerned? N

A ‘'Yas, except that I had asked that an order
making this -~ An order confirming and verifying this con-
tract be entered because we were going right in the face of
the statute of sétﬂg and distribution and I feit that that
should be made a part of the record since a suit had already
been brought.

Q Is that the order to which you understood
Mr. Pembleton to be referring that Mr. Vick would prepare on

his return?

A Yes, sir.

Q Were you furnished a copy of any such order?
A No, sir, none was ever entered.

Q Were you furnished a copy of any orders

that were entered in the matter?

A No, sir.
Q When did you learn whether or not the:e
vere any orders entered in the matter? ég“”
| A I had to write numerous times and my &lients

were getting out of hand. They could not understand why I

could not distribute the money and that it had been so long
192
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and I was advised that they would be able to pay it out after
six months and that they would not be able to pay it before
six months because the Commissioner of Accounts would not
allow them to do so. I have a letter to that effect from

Mr. Vick and so I kept writing and they kept putting me off.
So finally I got a letter from them, I believe it was in July
- something like that - of the next year, with checks payable.
Prior to that time they paid $3,000 to Quida Adcock, prior to

that time.
Q Had they paid that through you?
A I believe they d4id. I don't recall.
Q Had you also, in the meantime, become aware

of the fact that the money had been withdrawn from the
Farmers' National Bank and delivered to the administrator?
A Yes, sir, I directed Mr. Bill Swan to do

that as soon as the agreement was reached and that was done.

Q You were saying what you received in your
file.

A I received checks.

Q Take your time and find them.

A On June 21st, 1972, I received a letter: -

"Dear Jack, I am enclosing a copy of first and final acéount-f
ing of the estate of Alexander H. Swan along with the checks
and receipts which we would appreciate your having endorsed

and returned to us. Thank you so much for your cooperation.”
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He sent me these checks for $5,682.631
payable to William E, Swan and John R. Snoddy, Jr., Attorney;
Carrie R. Swan and John R. Snoddy, Jr. her attorney; to Alma
Kitchen and John R. Snoddy, Jr. her attorney; and a copy of
the first and f£inal accounting in which I saw that 17,000
and some dollars had been paid out as a fee to Messrs Vick
and Pembleton and a further fee down in there. I only have
a copy here because I think you filed it with the original
suit. There was a further charge - an additionai charge,
an additional fee - I think for representing the administratrix
My clients would not take the checks. They had been led to
believe they were going to get considerable more than that
knowing what the amount of the money was.

Q I hand you what is filed with the Bill of
Complaint as Exhibit T and ask you if that is the account?
A That is the account. That is the first
time that I knew anything about there being any fee of
attorneys' fees as per court order 8-12-71 which would have
been the year before that. :
Q Had you ever seen a copy of that orderf'
A No, sir. | %i
Q Had you ever been told any such order;i
been entered? [

A No, sir. I asked Mr. Vick and Mr. Pem

I said: What kind of fee are you all going to charge yoéz
104
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clients? I don't want to be out of line with mine and so
forth. I was told that it would be reasonable and the Court
would set it.

Q Did you ever receive any advice whatsoever
that they were going to court to have their fee set?

A That was after this had already been done.

That was after the agreement had been

signed --
A Yes, sir.
Q -= that you had the conversation.
A Yes, oh, yes.
Q Did you ever have an intimation whatsoever

that Messrs Vick and Pembleton had any agreement relative
to fee from Mrs. Throckmorton?

A No, sir. After I got this and my clients
did not - or would not - take the money I went and came down
to Richmond and went to the court and found the paper and
found in them copies of an agreement which was signed by Mrs.
Throckmorton, supposedly, on the same day that she qualified
allowing them one-~third of the estate.

Q Had this ever been a subject matter of?any“
conversation whatsoever with you? ¢

' A No, sir.
Q Any intimation whatsoever?

A No, sir. thrq1?§§}d have been no agreement
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if that had been --
THE COURT: Let me see if I understand you,
Judge. |
Did you find this agreement between her
and her attorney prior to the agreement between all
of the heirs?
JUDGE SNODDY: Oh, no, sir.
TﬂE COURT: It was after.
~ JUDGE SNODDY: I found that ouf, sir, after
the final accounting, which was a year later. A
year after the order had been entered paying them
and everything else.
BY MR. PEARSALL: (Continuing)
Q Had you received any notice whatsoever that
Messrs Vick and Pembleton were going to apply to the Court

for an allowance of fee?

A No, sir.

Q pid you think the allowance of $17,000 was
reasonable?

A No.

PR

MR. KAUFFMAN: I object to that. ;
JUDGE SNODDY: That would be my opiniég.
THE COURT: Objection sustained. -
You probably would be an expert now at

setting fees, but at that time --
196
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MR. RKAUFFMAN: I think he would have to
qualify it as to Buckingham County, Judge.
MR. PEARSALL: Witness with you.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. KAUFFMAN :

Q Judge Snoddy, you testified that Mr,
William E. Swan came to see you first at a restaurant and
thereafter made an appointment to see you and at‘that appoint-
ment he explainéd to you an oral agreement with his uncle,
Alexander -~ or Zan - Swan. Did you ever advise Mr. Swan
that he should qualify as administrator of his uncle's estate?

A I told him that someone would have to
qualify as administrator. At that time the 30 days had not
run and there was no way that anyone between this group there
would have been in agreement as to who would serve as
administrator.

Q You thereafter found out that Shirley
Throckmorton had qualified.

A Yes, sir. She qualified the day after the
30 days ran out or several days thereafter. éf
' Q When this agreement was entered 1nto.§that i

you have identified -- Maybe you still have it, sir. tes,
sir, you still have it.

A Yes, sir.
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Q You kept it?

A It was entered into ~--

THE COURT: Mr. Kauffman, which agreement
are you talking about? The one between Vick and
Pembleton =--

MR, KAUFFMAN: Dated July 5, 1971. What
is the exhibit number?

JUDGE SNODDY: Exhibit I.

BY MR, RAUFFMAN: (Continuing)

Q In the first paragraph it says - does it
not? - that "all assets of the estate of Alexander H. Swan,
deceased, shall be turned over to Shirley S. Throckmorton,
administrator of said estate, who qualified as such in the
Chancery Court of the City of Richmond, Virginia, on June 9,
1971, for administration and distribution in accordance with
this agreement and under the direction of said Chancery Court
of the City of Richmond."”

A Yes, sir. _

Q You realized at that time that an inheri-
tance tax return would have to be filed.

3 Yes, sir. | g
And an accounting would have to be £iigd}"
Yes. *

And a bond premium would have to be obtained.

> O » O P

Yes.
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Q And normal things of administration of L
estate would have to be done.

A Yes, sir.

Q So that the estate at that point cannot
have been handled in the way that Alexander Swan had directed

William Swan under the oral agreement.

A Until he became administrator.
Q But he never intended to become administrator;
A He didn't say whether he would or would not.

I took it that he would agree upon someone.

Q And you never discussed any of this with
Shirley Throckmorton.

A Never saw Shirley Throckmorton. Today is
the first I have seen her.

Q You said that Boward Vick referred - or
Bob Pembleton referred - to an order. Wasn't he referring
to the order dismissing the lawsuit he brought and to get
the money from the bank in Appomattox? 1Is that the order he
would have entered?

A No, sir, he would have an order -- It was
agreed between us at the time that he would have an ordéri‘
ent;ted ratifying and agreeing to this distribution to ép;
ratified by the Judge in this case. =

Q Now, wasn't an order ultimately entered

dismissing the bank as party d:igg?ant and directing money to
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be turned over to Shirley Throckmorton and your client was
served with a copy of that?
A He was served with a copy of that.
And that dismissed the lawsuit.

A The lawsuit was still pending.

Q It dismissed the lawsuit as to the bank.

A As to the bank. The other was still pending.
Q But wasn't that order ;ne of the orders you

all had discussed?

A No, sir.

Q It was not?

A No, sir.

Q But you did serve a paper --

A Yes, it was served on him and he brought it

to me. I never served any copies on Messrs Vick and Pembleton.

The first time I saw the order I came and found them out in

July.

o] You were delivering a copy of the Bill of
Complaint.

A Yes. B

Q And no responsé was f£iled. %ﬁ#“ *

A It was agreed that I was not going toé?d

Q No response was filed by you. o

A It was agreed when we entered into the

agreement that it would not be nagae{’ry and that everything
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had been worked out and that this agreement would be ratified
by the Court and that that would be the disposition of the
matter.

Q And so when you got the -- When you got
the first and final account the amount showed that the Court
had ordered the fee to be paid to Pembleton and Vick. Diad it
show in the accounting?

A It states Robert E. Pembleton and Howard
R. Vick, attorney fees as per court order 8-12-71, $17.629.

Q That is what prompted you to go look at the

Pcourt record.

A Yes, sir.

Q And that is the court order that had been
entered at that time.

A Yes.

CROSS=-EXAMINATION
BY MR. PARIS:
Q You mentioned your clients and their

clients. What did you understand to be or who d4id you under-
& - .

nstand Messrs Vick and Pembleton to represent? %;L
A Mr. Fred Swan and Mrs. Shirley Throckmo:ton.
Q And, of course, Fred Swan would be the

recipient of one-fourth of the balance after the specific
requests were paid. 201
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1 4 - A Yes.

2 MR. PARIS: That is all I have.

3 THE COURT: Anything on redirect?

4 MR. PEARSALL: No redirect.

S THE COURT: So we are clear on 8-12-71,

6 you did represent William Swan at that time.

7 JUDGE SNODDY: Yes, sir.

8 THE COURT: When the particular court order
9 was entered.

10 ' JUDGE SNODDY: Yes.

1 THE COURT: May Judge Snoddy be excused,
12 gentlemen? Or will he be called later?

13 MR. PEARSALL: Yes, Your Honor.

14 THE COURT: You are perfectly free to stay

15 with us if you like, but I am sure there are other

16 " things you would like to be about and we are so very
17 honored to have you here.

18 Let me have the exhibits.

19 Mr. Pearsall, would you make sure that

20 these two exhibits - or the ones that came in gxqm .
2} hv g | his file, K and J that Qe have received copies%iéﬁw'
2{ ,'Vi - are returned to Judge Snoddy so he may have épcmi‘ w
22 | back for his files. T

2% MR. PEARSALL: Judge Snoddy will leave me

25 hilhfile and I will place copies in it and get it

437 :




